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27" October 2020

Re: Referral under Section 5(4) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as
amended

Fingal County Council Ref. FS5W/18/20

Dear Sir/Madam,

Fingal County Council wishes to refer an application for a declaration of exempted
development to An Bord Pleandla in accordance with Section 5(4) of the Planning and
Development Act 2000, as amended.

The application was made to Fingal County Council on 29t September 2020. The description
of the development is stated in the application form as a “large wooden structure to the rear
of 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla”, The development site has been subject to investigation
by the Enforcement Section of Fingal County Council and in light of this, the Council would
like to obtain the view of An Bord Pleanala in relation to the application. -

In respect of the enforcement investigation, Fingal County Council issued an enforcement
notice regarding a structure to the rear of 79 Castlefield Woods on the basis that a “large
unauthorised structure has been constructed in the rear garden without the benefit of
planning permission”. The notice required the owner to:

1. Cease the use of the large unauthorised structure in the rear garden for habitable
use.

2. Remove the large unauthorised structure from the rear garden.

Works were carried out to construct a link from this structure to the dwelling house on the
site. Following inspection of the premises, the structure was considered to accord with Class

and consequently the enforcement notice was withdrawn.
The application as recejved by the Council is enclosed with this letter. Please do not hesitate
to contact me if you require any further information or clarification,
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Yours sincerely,

M (S\AA@\/\
Philk® Long =

Senior Executive Officer
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. MO LLOY MURPHY 7 ' Exchange House

Castleknock Village

Swi/iClTO QS Castleknock
5 Dublin 15
Triona Molloy LB ' ‘ } Tel: 01 803 0433

DX: 140006 Castleknock

Email: info@molloymurphy.ie
A ) /

Development Management Section
Planning & Strategic

Infrastructure Department

Fingal County Council

County Hall

Swords

Co. Dublin

By Registered Post

Date: Our Ref: Your Ref:
28 September 2020 ™

Re:  OurClients: lain and Judith Cameron
Application for Section 5 Declaration

Dear Sirs,

We refer to the above and now enclose the following:
1. Application form duly completed.
2. Feeinthe sum of €80, 8 _ )
3. Submissions with correspondence referred to in o{

. We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Molloy Murphy Solicitors

Encl.
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Fingal County Council Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach
Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department C—

Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleaniil agus §

Application Form for Declaration Under
Section 5 of the Planning & De velopment Act 2000

Declaration on Development and Exempted Development

—_—

Applicants’ Name: ,4?//7 aad CZ/-//ﬁ 4]/;7#/77”{

2. Location of Proposed Development: /é’ﬁz—/ rf?-’
79 &J/Z;ﬁ// Wipds . Clonsills, 015

3. Agents'Name: NOLLOY prupei’y soue QSRS
4. Correspondence Address: __ EX Cit ArIG-E HousE

CISTLE EnDCk  \JILLAGE : Dusurn 15
5. Description of Proposed Development:

Katge  Wonden Shurkire 4y 2y vs /.

77 (z, r//t;ﬁ;//// M/cw/s, Clonsiley
6. Is the Proposed Development Situated in a Special Amenity Area?

0/
/7
7. Is this a Protected Structure, Proposed Protected Structure or within the Curtilage of a
Protected Structure? /l{ /7

The details contained on page 3 will not appear on the Councils’ Website

Rev J.






If yes to 6 above, has a Declaration Under Section 57 (works affecting character of a
Protected Structure(s) or Proposed Protected Structure(s)) of the Planning &

Development Act 2000 (as amended) been Requested or issued for the property by the
Planning Authority?

N Ip

Documents Submitted with this Application are as Follows: /- SWAMISS/ OIS DRAETED 9

PREFPMCED BY (Loun/SEL, 2. APPUCAT /o foon , 3. &80 F&

4. _Cory (peESPONDENCE  EEFERPEd 7o sn  SUBAISSIONS

(See confidential Details, Page 3)

Please Note:
Documents to submit include:

Applications shall be assessed on the basis of the dra wings and plans submitted. Drawings/
Plans which are not clearly legible shall resuft in the referral of the application back to the

Completed application form

4 copies of site location map with site clearly outlined in red )

4 copies of site plan/block plan/site layout plan, drawn to a scale of not fess than
1:500 '

4 copies of drawing of proposed development, preferably drawn to a scale of not

less than 1: 200 and any other particulars required to describe the works to which
the development relates.
Fee of €80

applicant and may result in the delay of the processing of the application.

Send Application to: For Dublin 15 Area Send to:
Devellopment Management Section Development Management Section
Planning & Strategic Planning & Strategic

Infrastructure Department ' Infrastructure Department

Fingal County Council Fingal County Council

County Hall Grove Road

Swords Blanchardstown

Co. Dublin Dublin 15

K&7 X8Y2 s D15 w638

Rev. J






Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall An Roinn um Pleaniil agus
Fingal County Council Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach
Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department o ——

CONFIDENTIAL DETAILS

- - Not for Publication -

10. Is the Applicant the owner and occupier of these lands at above location?

Yes v T No

If'No' to 10 above, please supply Name and Address of Owner.

Applicants’ Address:
(if different from no. 2 above, page 1)

K> PRGE | - eSS MDDRESS TR Lbeg EspanpErce

Applicants’ Details:

Tel ©)-80B0432  Fax: AP E-mail: _nfo (2 nmioltoy muwplay - q

Agents’ Details:

Tel:_O1 5030433 fay. —— Email_nfoc® ~ollbyniuypley . (g

/2,/}1]//771 Date: - 2—?7\ oQ I 280Z0 -

P —

The use of personal details of planning applicants, including for marketing purposes, may be
unlawful under the Data Protection Acts 1988 - 2003 and may resultin action from the Data
Protection commissioner against the Sender, including prosecution.

* The details contained on this page will not appear on the Councils’ Website

Rev. J






Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleandil agus
Fingal County Council Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach
Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department ——

Foirm larratais maidir le Dearbhi faoi

Alt 5 den Acht um Pleanail & Forbairt 2000

Dearbhu maidir le Forbairt agus Forbairt Dhiolmhaithe

1. Ainm an larrataséra:

2. Suiomh na Forbartha ata Beartaithe:

3. Ainm an Ghniomhaire:

4. Seoladhi gcomhair Comhfhreagrais:

5. Tuairisc na Forbartha ata Beartaithe:

6. An bhfuil an Fhorbairt at4 beartaithe suite i Limistéar Taitneamhachta Speisialta?

* Ni bheidh na sonrai at4 ar leathanach 6 le feiceall ar shuiomh gréasain na Comhairle

Rev. J






An Déanmhas Cosanta nd Déanmhas Cosanta Beartaithe ata i gceist leis an bhforbairt seo no
an bhfuil an fhorbairt suite laistigh de Chdirtealdiste Déanmhais Chosanta?

Mas é T4 an freagra ar cheist 6 thuas, an ndearna an tUdaras Pleanala Dearbh faoi Alt 57
{oibreacha a dhéanann difear do shainghné Déanmhais Chosanta (Déanmhas Cosanta no
Déanmhais Chosanta Bheartaithe (Déanmhas Cosanta Beartaithe)) den Acht um Pleanail &
Forbairt 2000 (arna leasu) a iarraidh né a eisidint i leith na maoine?

Is iad seo a leanas na Doiciméid a thiolactar in éineacht leis an larratas seo:

4 chéip de liniocht an fhorbairt Bheartaithe, arna dtarraingt ar scala nach Ii na 1: 200 mas

féidir agus aon sonrai eile is ga chun cur sios a dhéanamh ar na hoibreacha lena mbaineann
an fhorbairt

(Féach na Mionsonrafi rdnda, Leathanach 6)

Tabhair an méid seo a leanas do d'aire le do thoil:
I'measc na ndoiciméad até le tiolacadh, dirftear an méid seo a leanas:

. An fhoirm iarratais chomhlanaithe _

* 4 chdip den léarscail de shufomh an laithrean, agus an laithrean imlinithe go soiléir i
ndath dearg

. 4 choéip de phlean laithreain/bhlocphlean/phlean leagan amach an laithredin, arna
tarraingt de réir scala nach I na 1:500

o 4 choip de liniocht an fhorbairt bheartaithe, arna dtarraingt ar scala nach It na 1: 200

mas féidir agus aon sonrai eile is ga chun cur sios a dhéanamh ar na hoibreacha lena
mbaineann an fhorbairt

. Taille €80

Déanfar jarratals a mheas ar bhonn na linfochtai agus na bpleananna a thiolactar.
1 gcds linfochtai/pleananna nach bhfuil inféite 80 soiléir, cuirfear an t-iarratas ar ais
chuig an iarratasdir agus dthéadfadh 8o geuirfear mofll le préisedil an iarratais dd bharr

sin.
Cuir an tlarratas chuig: Do Cheantar Bhaile Atha Cliath 15 chuig:
An Rannég Bainistiochta Forbartha An Rannég Bainistfochta Forbartha
An Roinn um Pleanail & An Roinn um Pleandil &
Infrastructar Straitéiseach Infrastructlr Straitéiseach
Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall
Halla an Chontae Bothar an Gharréin
Sord Baile Bhlainséir
Co Bhaile Atha Cliath Baile Atha Cliath 15
K67 X8Y2 D15 W638

Rev.J
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Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleaniil agus
Fingal County Coundil Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach

Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

MIONSONRAI RUNDA

-Ni' thoilseofar na mionsonraf seo

10. An larratasora Ginéir agus &ititheoir na dtailte seo ag an suiomh thuas?

s mé Nimé

Mas & 'Ni mé&’ an freagra ar cheist 10 thuas, tabhair Ainm agus Seoladh an Uinéara, le do thoil.

Seoladh an larratasoéra:
(murab ionann agus uimh. 2 thuas ar leathanach 1)

Mionsonraf faoin larratasdir:

Teil: i ; Facs: Riomhphost:

Mionsonral faoin nGniomhaire:

Teil: Facs: Riomhphost:

Sinit: Data:

Dfhéadfadh sé go mbeadh sé neamhdhleathach, faoi na hAchtanna um Chosaint Sonrai 1988 -
2003, mionsonrai pearsanta faoi iarrataséirf pleanala a Gsaid, lena n-iritear Gsaid chun criocha
margalochta, agus d'fhéadfadh sé gurb é a leanfaidh as Uséid na mionsonrai sin na beart de

chuid an Choimisinéara Cosanta Sonraf i gcoinne an Seoltéra, lena n-airitear fonchuiseamh a
thionscnamh.

* Ni bheidh na sonraf at ar an leathanach seo le feiceail ar shuiomh gréasain na Comhairle

Rev. J
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Fingal County Council || Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach
: Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

~. Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleanil agus i

Molloy Murphy Solicitors
Exchange House
Castleknock Village

Dublin 15 :
Date: 22 October, 2020
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACTS ZOOQ, AS AMENDED
Regilster' Reference: FS5W/18/720 |
Area: Blanchardstowh Mulhuddart .
Development: Large wooden structure to the rear of 79 Castlefield Woods,
CIonSiIla
Location: Rear of, 79, Castlefield Woods, Clohsilla, Dublin 15
Applicant: lan & Judith Corcoran
Application Type: Dec Under Section 5
Date Received: 29-Sep-2020

Dear Sir/Madam,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your application for a Declaration under Section -

5(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, which was received by this
Department on 29-5ep-2020. '

This matter is presently being examined and | will be in touch with you within the
prescribed period.

Yours faithfully,

Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath / County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin \K67 X8Y2
Swords Office t: Registry (01) 890 5541 Decisions (01) 820 5670 Appeals (01) 890 5724

&: planning@fingal.ie www.fingal.ie

Béthar an Gharrain, Baile Bhlainséir, Atha Cliath 15 / Grove Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin 15 D15 W638 .
- Blanchardstown Office t: (01)8708434 e blanch.planning@fingalie -
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Submissions to Fingal County Council on behalf of Iain and Judith Cameron

Section 5 reference: construction of wooden Structure and associated works at
79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

Introduction

1. This reference concerns the erection of a large wooden structure to the rear of No. 79
Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

2. The Applicants are owners of the property at No. 78§ Castlefield Woods, which adjoins
No. 79.

3. The Applicants’ case is that the works comprise development and the development is
not exempt development. The Applicants rely on five grounds.

4. The planning history of the site is found in file Enf 18/42B. In light of that history, the
Applicants would invite the Planning Authority to refer this matter to An Bord Pleanila.

Ground 1: the development is not exempt in light of Article 9(1)(viii) of the Planning
Regulations 2001

5. In summary, the Applicants argue here that, in light of the fact that an Enforcement
Notice issued in October 2018 requiring cessation of user and removal of the structure,
works to the structure performed affer October 2018 cannot be relied upon to seek
exempted development status, as those works were performed to a structure which, in

6. Article 9(1)(viii) states that development shall not be exempt if it consists of or
comprises “the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or
astructure the use of which is an unauthorised use.”

7. Construction at the development commenced during Summer 2017 and without the
benefit of planning permission.






8. A Planning Enforcement Complaint Form was submitted on behalf of one of the
Applicants to the Planning Authority on 215 F ebruary 2018.! The Planning Authority
issued a warning letter on 5% March 2018 to the owners.2

9. On 9" April 2018 a letter or email was sent by the owners to the Planning Authority
stating inter alia: “I am writing to you in response to a letter | received from yourselves
a short time back with reference to a large wooden Structure in my garden. Of this you
are correct.... The structure is below 9 Joot tall and is only 40 square meters in size.
The letter proceeded to claim that the development did not require planning permission
and in fact invited the Planning Authority to visit and inspect the development.

10. The property was inspected on 20t J uly 2018. The inspector found that the development
when measured internally “was 34.7 $q m approximately.” It also found that it is
occupied by a family member and children. It states that: “The home owner was of the

view that [ ] could apply for retention permission for the class 1 structure as an
independent living area. *

11. The inspector noted that he informed the owners that an application for retention would
likely be unsuccessful. The inspector also advised that “forming the necessary link to
the main dwelling may involve moving the structure within the reqr garden.” The report
notes that no enforcement action was recommended gr that time. However, it is stated
in manuscript “As discussed with Gene Griffin — Enforcement Notice should be issued

as current structure is unauthorised.” These handwritten comments are dated 4®
October 2018.

12. On or about 11t October 2018, by Order of the Chief Executive of Fingal County
Council, the development was deemed unauthorised development and a decision to
issue an Enforcement Notice was taken.’

13. On foot of this, an Enforcement Notice issued in or around 15 October 2018. The
Enforcement Notice required inter alia that the owner:6

“Cease the use of the large unauthorised structure in the rear garden for habitable use.
Remove the large unauthorised structure Jrom the rear garden.”

14. By email dated 19t October 2018, Gene Griffin emailed the Applicants to inform that
‘4 Planning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week directing that the

' Page 1.

? Page 12.

3Page 15.

* Unnumbered pages following page 18.
> Pages 27 and 30.

SPage 31 A.






unauthorised structure cease to pe used as for (sic) habitation purposes and to remove
the unauthorised structure, 7

15. Central to the Applicants’ case is the submission that the structure, from 11" Qctober
2018, was undeniably unauthorised owing to the Order of the Chief Executive and the
Enforcement Notice which followed on 15% October 2018.

16. The owners neither challenged nor appealed the enforcement order, nor did they seek
retention permission (as they appear to have been advised that an application for
retention would be unsuccessful per the Inspector’s report dated 20t July 2018) but
rather embarked on further unauthorised and unapproved development.

17. During the period 19% October 2018 and 5 December 2018 (the date of the next known
inspection) the owners, rather than comply with the clear and unambiguous terms of
the Enforcement Notice, continued to further develop the structure. In particular an
attempt was made to link the original house to the structure in question. In that regard,
the Applicants exhibit two photos which demonstrates roughly the position of the
development in October 2018 (or thereabouts)® and 5% December 2018°. As can be
seen, a plastic, Perspex or similar type material is used to attempt to cover the area
between the original house and the structure in question. These very works are relied
upon by the Planning Authority to establish exempt development status, despite being

performed while the structure was unauthorised by dint of the extant Order and Notice
of October 2018.

18. This is clear from the report of the Inspector following a further inspection carried out
on 5™ December 201 8, where he notes “The Class | Structure in the rear garden of this
dwelling has now been internally linked to the main dwelling by a corridor and this
satisfies the outstanding condition and limitation attached to exemption class .10

19. The Enforcement Notice was withdrawn in or around 16 J anuary 2019 by Order of the
Chief Executive!! on the express basis that “as the Enforcement Notice has now been
complied with I recommend that the Enforcement Notice dated ] 5" October 2018 be
withdrawn.” Again, it is notable that the terms of the Enforcement Notice was the
cessation of use and removal of the structure, not the carrying out of additional works.

20. It is clear from the above that the works undertaken to link the structure to the main
house, occurring during October to December 2018 while the structure was an
unauthorised development are central to the Planning Authority’s view that the
structure qualifies as Class 1 exempted development.

7 Page 35.

8 Page 82.

? Page 57.

1% See unnumbered
' Page 46.






21. The Applicants received a letter from the Planning Authority dated 12t F ebruary 2019
1 “A recent inspection of 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla revealed that
the structure in the rear garden complies with gl] conditions and limitations attached
10 exemption Class I of the Planning and Development Regulations 200]. Accordingly,
there is no further enforcement action open to the Council in relation to this matter. 12

22. On foot of further queries raised by the Applicants a further inspection was carried out
by Gene Griffin and Harry McLaughlin on or about 9" May 2019. A memo provided
to the Applicants under F reedom of Information states inrelation to that inspection that:
“Harry took internal measurements within the structure and them external
measurements including the remaining garden space.” Those measurements are not
documented but rather the memo indicates that “Harry advised me that he would

calculate the measurements taken on site and review the various aspects of the file and
report on same in due course. 13

23.0n or aboyt 12t September 2019 the Planning Authority wrote to the Applicants
reiterating the-content of jts letter of 12t F ebruary 2019,

24. As noted above, Article 9(1)(viii) states that development shall not be exempt if it
consists of or comprises “the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an
unauthorised structure or g Structure the use of which is an unauthorised use.”

25. Plainly, after the Order of the Chief Executive and Enforcement Notice, each issuing in
October 2018, the development was factually and in law unauthorised and unlawful. In

26. These works clearly comprised an “alteration” to an unauthorised structure.
Accordingly, the development cannot in law comprise exempted development arising
from and by virtue of Article 9(1)(viii).

27. It is wholly and utterly impermissible to carry on development at a site deemed to be

unauthorised for the purposes of attaining exempt status. That is clear from Article
9(1)(viii).

12 Page 49,
13 Page 75.






28. While clearly enforcement did not proceed any further, this does not render authorised
a development which is, in law, unauthorised 14

29. (For the avoidance of doubt, the Applicants accept that it would have been permissible

30. Accordingly the works done between October 2018 and December 2018 were to an

31. The position of the Council as articulated by letter/email February 2019 that the
development is exempt is plainly unsustainable.

32. The provisions of Article 9( 1)(viii) are very clear. The Applicants rely on a number of

33. The Applicant’s also rely on Fynes v An Bord Pleanala [20051IEHC 213 various work
were carried out to two chalets on the applicant’s land, including the erection of an
extension to the rear of one chalet. The Board found that although the extensions to the
rear were within Class | exempted development, they were not, in fact, exempted

“Therefore the Board In examining whether the extension of the chalets was exempted
development had to establish whether the chalets were authorised structures and the

consider the yse of the chalets in order 1o establish if the Applicant could claim the
benefit of the exemplion. In the context of the Regulations this was an assessment that
was both logical and in, accordance with their provisions.”

* See Board decision reference RL2383 whereby the extension to an unauthorised structure was found

i
to not comprise exempt development, notwithstanding the fact that the Planning Authority did not take
enforcement proceedings.






Ground 2: the development is not an “extension”

35.

36.

3%

38.

39.

40.

41.

Class 1 exempted development is (with emphasis added):

The present development is, by virtue of its nature, intended use and the lack of any
real integration to the main house, not an extension.

The new structure is in fact a separate and independent structure and it is not in the
nature of an “extension” or a “conservatory.” Rather, to the best of the Applicants’
knowledge the structure contains two bedrooms, a bathroom and a living area. This is

The structure is enclosed by four vertical walls each of which are Separate to the original
house.

Further, the materials used in the construction of this structure are completely different
to those of the original house.

15 Page 83.






42.To enter the structure you must physically leave the original house and walk, albeit
under a sheet of Perspex and then enter the cabin. This is not in consonance with the
term “extension.”

43. Additionally, the Applicants rely on the building regulations which state that:

‘... where a building is rendered Structurally discontinuous by a vertical joint, the

building on each side of the joint may be treated as g separate building whether or not
such joint passes through the structure.”

44. The present structure is clearly “rendered structurally discontinuous by vertical joints”
and thus is a s separate building rather than an extension, !¢

45. Moreover, the original house and new structure share no common floor space; they are
plainly separate structures,

46. 1t is also clear that the intention behind the construction of this structure was for an
independent living area (i.e. an area independent and separate from the original house).
This is evidenced from the Inspector’s note dated 20t July 2018 which states that “The
home owner was of the view that [ ] could apply for retention permission Jor the class
I structure as an Independent living area, !7

47. 1t is clear that the Structure was intended as an independent structure (thereby not an
extension) as, by the time of the first inspection on 11t July 2018, construction had
effectively stopped, or the structure was practically finished (as demonstrated in the

48. In fact, the connection to the main house was only ever an afterthought and constructed

49. In substance, the present development is more properly classified as a development to
which Class 3 would apply, (which is limited to a floor space of 25 sq.m). The present
structure cannot be classified as Class 1 simply by joining with a perspex roof, that
which is otherwise within the provisions of Class 3. Were it otherwise, owners could

build large cabins (ie. in excess of 25 sq.m) in their back gardens and attach those

'6 See https:/‘ff’\.'\-‘\.x-'ai.f.housinz‘zov.ie/sites/deimxEt/ files/migrated-
ﬁIes/’en/Pubiicaiions/D-e\fe!oom—cmand Housing/ 31.1ildingStan(l':—l:w};;_.-!_'-'ilcD(z\-vii___-:‘.-elgtl(?/o'ZCB-I [ 77%2Cen.p
df

'TUnnumbered pages following page 18.







50. It is clear that the Inspector in fact believed that, in order to achieve a connection to the
main dwelling, it would bhave been necessary to move the Structure:

“Forming the hecessary link to the main awelling may involye moving the structure

Within the rear garden, 718

Ground 3: The development is greater than 40m?
51. The Applicants’ case is that the structure is greater than 40m?2.

52. The Applicants note that the structure was measured at “34.7 Sq m approximately” in
July 2018.1

54. The Applicants believe that this newly “covered” area is clearly and visibly greater than
5 sq.m and believe that the Planning Authority fajled to consider this area or otherwise
did not properly measure the Structure.

55. The entire “extension” is greater than 40 sq.m.

Ground 4: there is not 25 sq. m to the rear of the house

56. Class 1 development is exempt only where:

57. While the Applicants are unable to give the precise measurements, there is clearly not
25 m2 to the “rear of the house.”

58. The Applicants make two alternative submissions.

—_
'® Unnumbered pages following page 18.
" Unnumbered pages following page 18.

2 page 57,






60. Alternatively, the reference to 25m? to the rear of the house may refer to the original

house. In those circumstances, the Applicants state that there is not 25m? to the rear of
the house.

61. The only manner in which 25m? can be “found” is if the area to the side of the original
house is taken into account. The Applicants say that this is invalid as “side” and “rear”

62. It is also the Applicants’ case that, obviously, the free area must exclude the area to

Ground 5: the velux window on the roof on the opposite side of the Applicant’s property
is less than 1 meters from the nearest boundary wall.

63. The restrictions on Class 1 development include:

“Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be less than |
metre from the boundary it faces. ”

64. The Applicants case is that the window on the roof facing away from the Applicants
is less than one metere from the boundary wall.

Effect on Applicants

66. The Applicants hear noises from the cabin (which they believe is poorly insulated). The
noise levels increase when the velux window on the cabin is open.

67. The cabin overlooks the Applicants’ property.






68. The Applicants have noticed pungent odour of Taw sewage in their garden and the
drains have been pumped out.

69. The cabin infringes the Applicants’ right to privacy in that jt is possible to looking
upwards towards and into the Applicants’ son’s bedroom.

70. The Applicants have fire safety concerns and have been informed that the structure wij]
devalue the Applicants’ property.

71. The unauthorised and prolonged nature of the development remains a source of stress
and anxiety for the Applicants.

72. The Applicants also note that the owners representations to the Planning Authority
state:

“... if necessary I would have no problem applying for said planning permission,

73. The Applicants’ case is that in all the circumstances this is not exempt development.
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Planning Enforcement Fingal County Council
Complaint Form Regarding Alleged Unauthorised Development -

(Please read the notes before completing thls form)

1. Address of where the alleged ' 7.? LSt / /Z/éy 74 /1/205/4" C/ﬂﬁj///q/

unauthorised development is being
carried out: Dudlin /5
2. Full descrf_ption of the alleged 7z /4,74 Unatrachod) Woaelen Hpuse
unauthorl_sed development: has doey 54, /f /o7 & Jere f/ﬁﬂ/,;/w
‘ : W/’/hﬁ/// ‘ ‘
3. Date work/use commenced: St /ne/ do/7
4. Name and Address of Property 70
Owner/Occupier: ['2/5/7 /; *{//// M/ 5":/5 5/57/75/// 4,
' Qudtin 15
5. Name and Ad'dress of person
carrying out alleged on J
unauthorised development: 4 /L//-’ﬁﬂ id
' 6. Name and Addréss of Developer:
USLIA D WL
7. Any other relevant infor}natiqn | The Shucts L |
. «1
regarding the location, previous o dy o 4 ~ /{7” /741; g
use, etc, 9771€ 2714 /5 A A %

Jé/ﬁc? Jyvey/ 22

8. Your name and address (this
information-will be kept
confidential):

TuiZ Larm erom
78 crs/7efr U d woods, (lonsie,
Ot ﬁ//;f) 5

9.” Your telephone number:

ﬁé’_f’ 63 77030.







: 10. Your Emal! aderSS- (’/L/////Z’ . /ﬁ/‘?‘? éf())/} @‘yﬁ/ﬁdd e 2 54'//{

[HAVE READ THE NOTES RELATING TO THIS FORM AND UNDERSTAND THE
IMPLICATIONS OF SAME |

| Signature: Lﬂﬁ/ﬁ éfW Signed: / ¢ et

Date: 2/ /’/édﬂ(z’z}/ 01§ |

| Note: Complaints will not be investigated

unless name and address are given
and the form is signed

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM AND EMAIL TO planmngenforcemen’c@f ngal.ie
ORPOSTTO ADDRESS BELOW

Fingal County Council
Planning Enforcement
County Hall

Main Street

Swords

Co Dublin

© K67 X8Y2







o

- .dditional Information.

We have checked the online planning search facility and no planning permission
was ever sought nor granted for the address in question. '

Building work commenced during the summer of 2017. By October 2017, a very.

~ large structure, much bigger than a garden shed, appeared. From the back of the .
house, it looks like there is very little, if any garden left. Atapproximate size, it
looks like a detached wooden house of perhaps forty square metres. It would
appear that the structure is being lived in as there has been noticeable noise
coming through to the downstairs of our property. This would leave me to
believe it’s not very well insulated. Noise varies from loud banging to what could
possibly be a power shower. - ' '

The structure is so big that it is right up to the boundary fence on at least two or
three adjoining properties. Is there meant to be a gap? Asthere is no planning
permission and as it's wooeden, there are concerns of lack of building regulations
and fire regulations. Such alarge wooden structure, would surely be a fire risk
for neighbouring properties?

The type of development would normally fall into the Class 3 category of the .
Planning and Development Law 2001. The structure appears to break conditions
of the class three development. _ '

Class three, section 2 states that structures should not exceed 25 sq ;
metres. The cabin in question is possibly up to 40 square metres and takes up
most of the garden. This is way and above 25 square metres permissible and is
of questionable finish. The main house is bricks and painted. This weoden
structure doesn’t match anything at the back of the house and so poor is the
quality, it increases noises coming into our own and neighbouring houses.

Class three section 6 states that any such structures should not be used
for human habitation. Given the noises and voices coming from this structtire,
into evening and late night, it can only be assumed that this is being lived in.

I'have had a verbal confirmation from the planning office, that this building does
indeed fall within the unauthorised structures remit. Having an unauthorised
structure berdering our property, will devalue our house and could make it
difficult to sell. An estate agent has verbally confirmed this. Having péople live
in an unauthorised.structure causes questions to be raised about a precedent
being set in the area. Rutliless landlords could view such opportunities as
_lucr_ativ'e investments, regardless of the legality. As the structure is also
unauthorised, questions must be raised about the fire risk to the neighbouring
properties as it’s right up to the border fences. What about over the summer
when Bar-B-Ques are more frequently used? Will there be a heightened fire risk

by the size and proximity of such a huge wooden structure?
We would appreciate the council’s best efforts in maintaining the conﬁ'den_tiality

of the complaint. We all still have to live here. Such an obvious flouting of the
law has caused obvious stress and anxiety for us.

k)
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REFERENCE REPORT

To Janice'Kavanagh,
Staff Officer, Y

Inspectorate Division

REF: ENF 18/42B

DATE: 27/02/2018

| RE: LANDS AT 79 CASTLEFIELD WOOoDS, CLONSILLA, DUBLIN 15 _

The above property is registered
is: ‘

If you require any further information please advise.

Carme] Monks

" Referencer.
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et

- f\ ‘ ) . ) .
' 'Land Registry
,ounty Dubl:,n . _ - Folio 135346F
Regz.ster of Ownershlp of Freehold Land
- o : Part 1(A) ~ The Property
. For parts transferred see Part 1(B)
=~ No. . Description . . Official Notes
1 A plot of ground known as No. 79, Castlefield Woods,

Clonsilla, situate in the Townland of CLONSILLA and Barony From Folio DN623
of CASTLEKNOCK shown as Plan(s) AlD6A edged RED on the i
Registry Map (0S MAP Ref (s) 3129/23).

THE REGISTRATION DOES NOT EXTEND TO MINES AND MINERALS

Land Cert Issued: No Page 1 of 4

Collection No.:






_;Ounty Dublin

Land Registry

Part 2 - Ownership

Title ABSOLUTE

Folio 135346F

— No. The devolution

—_——

of the Property is sub

ject to the prov131ons of P

IT of the Succession Act, 1965

. Page 3 of g4
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Our Ref ENF 18/42B.
Date: 26 February 2018

Ms. Carmel Monks
Referencer

Enforcement Section

RE: Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

I should be obliged if you would carry out a reference of ownership of

the above site.

=

Janice Kavanagh, -
© Staff Officer,

Inspectorate Division.

G






Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleandil agus
Fing Zounty Coundil Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach
' Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

Our Ref: ENF 18/42B .
Date: 5™ March 2018

Ms. Judith Cameron,’
78 Castlefield Woods,
Clonsilla, -

* Dublin 15

Re: Lands at 79 Cagtleﬁeld Wooads, Clonsilla, Dublin 15

Dear Madam,

I acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 21/2/2018 in the above regard.

The contents are noted and the matter is being investigated by the Council.

[ will inform you of the outcome in due course.

Yours faithfully,

@g//m/

Janice Kavanagh
Authorised Officer

"FOthEIdhmlU Pleanala, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath
Planning Enforcement Section, P.O. Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 X8Y2
t:(01) 890.5000 e: planningenforcement@fi ingal.ie w: www.fingal.ie

||
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Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Plean4il agus
Fingal County Council ~ Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach
: Planning and Strategic -
Infrastructure Department

ENF No.: 18/428 o S . '
' COMHAIRLE CONTAE FHINE GALL

Mo ze30re FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL -

WL No: 44

WARNING LETTER

SECTION 152 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000, AS AMENDED

Date: 57 March 2018 . -

79 Castlefield Wood,
- Clonsilla,
Dublin 15 -

RE: Lands at 79 Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla, Dublin 15

It has come to the attention of the Planning -Authority that unauthorised
development may be ongoing at thé above lands. This alleged unauthorised
development consists of: ' S ' '

e A large wooden structure has been built in the back garden without the
benefit of planning permission. ’

" The matter is now ur{der ihyestigation ‘by_ the planning authority. Any person

served with this warning letter may make submissions of observations in writing to _

the planning autherity with regard to the purported offence not later than four

weeks from the date of service of this letter. Submissions or observations should

be made to the address below. '

Forfheidhmit Pleanala, Bdsca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhalle Atha Cliath
Plahning Enforeement Section, P.0. Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67
© X8Y2 t:(01) 890500 e: planningenforcement@fingal.ie w: www.fingal.ie ‘

N

WL 1







Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall An Roinn um Pleandil agus
Fingal County Council - Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach
' ' Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

if, following investigation, the planning authority considers that unauthorised

development has been carried out, it may decide to issue an Enforcement Notice
under Sections '1'53‘;& 154 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended,
or make an application to the High Court or the Circuit Court for an injunction
under Section 160 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as arnended, without
further communication to you. R '

. Officials of the planning authority may at all reasonable times enter on the above

land for the -purposes of inspection in the course of the planning authority’s
investigation, ' . : e

Under Section 151 of the Planning and Déve{opmeﬁt‘Act 2000, as amended, it is an

offence to carry ouf unauthorised development. In-this regard, your attention is

drawn to Section 156 of the aforemeritioried Act, which sets out details of the
penalti‘es- involved (copy enclosed). '

Any costs reasonably incurred by the planning authority in relation to enforcement
proée_edin_gs may be recovered from a person on whem an Enforcement: Nofice is
served or where court action is taken. Such costs include the costs and expenses
telating to the issue of this Warning Letter, and to.the issue of any Enforcement
Notice, together with the costs of investigation and detection includihg costs
Jincurred in respect of remuneration and other expenses of employees, consiiltants
and advisers including legal advisers, '

Yours faithfully,

W i -
Janice Kavanagh
Authorised Officer

Forfheidhmid Pleanala, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath
Planning Enfo_rcement Section, P.0. Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 .
X8Y2 1:(01) 890 5000 e planningenforcement@ﬁngaI.ie w: www.fingal.fe
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Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall An Reoinn um Pleansil agus :

" -gal County Coundil Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach : :

" Planning and Strategic :
Infrastructure Department

Our Ref: Enf, 18/423 ‘
. Date: _ - 15™ March 2018

Ms Judith_ Cameron,

78 Castlefield Woods,
- Clonsilla,

Dublin 15,

_ Re: Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15

Dear Ms Cameron,

I acknowledge receipt of your correspondence da'ted 21 February 2018 in the
above regard. ' '

I wish to inform you that a Warning Letter pursuant to Section 152 of the
Planning and Development Act 2000, as arﬁended, issued on 5% March 2018.'

Yours féithful'ly,

({8 -
-Janice Kavanagh :
‘Authorised Officer






_Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleandil agus

. ngal County Council Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach
Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

OurRef: ENF 18/42B
Date: 09 April 2018

- 79 Castlefield Wood
" Clonsilla
Dublin 15

" Re:lands at 79 Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

l'acknowledge receipt of your correspondence received on oth April 2018 in the above regard.
The contents are noted and the matter is being investigated by the Council.

Iwill inform you of the outcome in'due course.

Ydursfaithfully,_ . ' _ L ' ' |

@a—! .;%{sz{z

Janice Kavanagh
Authorised Officer

Forfheidhmit Pleanala, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile-Atha Cliath )
Planning Enforcement Section, P.O. Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co.-Dublin K67:X8Y2 t: (01) 890
5000 e: planningenforcement@fingalie w: www.fingal.ie '






To Whom it concems a

"—

l.am writing to you in response to a letter | received
from yourselves a short time back with reference to 3 large
—.  ‘Wwooden structure in my garden. Of this you are correct, the
- company that has built it have given me assurances that the
structure is below 9 foot tall aﬁd is only 40 square metres in
size it is for that reason that | did not need to apply for
‘planning permission. | would be more than happy for you to
come and see it and if necessary b would have no problem
applymg for sald planmng perm:ssnon

} ?ﬂeﬂea‘tewe Z’:‘a.s"‘i eme‘eﬁﬁe&f [

Yours Sincerely ENE » - ,g/@_é
. . 0 ,,A

Crm . IS 24:30[18 '
WLRe t 4y






Enforcement File Update Sheet. |

Janice Kavanagh, Area B

- Paddy Hughes, Planning Inspector

David Murray. SEP

Harry McLauchlan SEP.
- OUT IN

File Ref No Enf 18/42B

79 Castlefield Wood
Lands At Clonsilla

Dublin 15
Warning Letter Issued On | 5™ March 2018
Submission Received On 9™ April 2018
To Planning Inspector On | 10% April 2018

' 30™ August 2018

Due Back from Planning 24™ April 2018 20_th July 2018
Inspector On/Week Ending | 13" September 2018 :
To SEP On
Due Back from SEP
On/Week Ending
Recommendation

Enforcemerit Notice Issued

_Paddy, I would be obliged for your updated report on the above,






Enforcement File Update Sheet

Janice Kavanagh, Area B David Murray. SEP
Paddy Hughes, Planning Inspector Harry McLauchlan SEP.
ouT IN
File Ref No Enf 18/42B
79 Castlefield Wood
Lands At Clonsilla
Dublin 15

Warning Letter Issued On | 5™ March 2018

Submission Received On | 9™ April 2018

To Planning Inspector On | 10" April 2018

Due Back from Planning 24™ April 2018
Inspector On/Week Ending :

To SEP On

Due Back from SEP
On/Week Ending

Recommendation

Enforcement Notice Issued

Paddy, | would be obliged for your report on the above. Please see letter on file from
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" eNF No.: '18/42B

CRM No.: 2630/18 _

PEI1

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION FORM

DEVELOPMENT WITH NO PERMISSION

DATE OF REPRESENTATION

23/2/2018

ADDITIONAL INFO REQUIRED

Yes ,:l No

VALID REPRESENTATION RECEIVED

WARNING LETTER Td ISSUE NOT LATER
THAN (+5 WEEKS)

DECISION TO ISSUE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

| NOT LATER THAN (+ 11 WKS)

BRIEF DETAILS OF REPRESENTATION
(NATURE OF ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED
DEVELOPMENT) (Section 4 of ERF 1)

A Large wooden structuré has been built
in the back garden without the benefit
of planning permission

LOCATION / ADDRESS OF ALLEGED

UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT:
(Section 5 of ERF ])

MAP ATTACHED

79 Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla, D.15

Yes l:l " No ,:l

NAME OF PERSON CARRYING OUT THE
ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
(Owner / Occupier if unknown) (Section I(a) of ERF )

REFERENCE REQUIRED
(Ref not required at this stage if urban address provided)

DATE REFERENCE REQUESTED
DATE REFERENCE RECEIVED

Yes ,—:_, No

\-

PREVIOUS OR RELEVANT ENFORCEMENT
FILE NUMBERS / PLANNING PERMISSIONS

10

DATE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCED:
{Section 6 of ERF 1) . )

1
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DETAILS OF ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

Structure Ain' rear gar&en of No. 79, Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla, Dublin 15

Inspection Dated July 20" 2018

I inspected this site on July 20™ 2018. The structure in the rear garden of No. 79
measured internally was 34.7 sq metres appronmately It is occupied by a family
member and children. :

. Ispoke with the owner and advised ~ that in order to comply with Class 1 of the

. 2001 Planning and Development Regulations the strnciure must have an internal hnk

to the main dwelling,

The home owner was of the view that could apply for retention permission for

the Class 1 structure as an independent living area. I advised her that under the
Planning Code as currently constituted this retention application would unlikely to
succeed. There is in excess of 25 sq metres of private open space remaining, behind the
main rear building line of the dwelling.

Forming the necessary link to the main dwelling may mvolve moving the structure
within the rear garden.

The home owner eventually agreed that the only solutmn isto employ a builder to
form the necessary link. :

I will conduct a further Inspection and prepare a further report in one Month.
No Enforcement Action recommended in the meantune

Paddy Hughes

P )

Pl'anni_ng/ﬂlspek?{r Dated J ulj‘ 20™2018

| Y 'e\&.me\;ua%\ \:-\3\ Qe Q‘W Cﬁﬁ%& = \\hs R |

=

\\a—» \e%\ SON '\?&\\s\\ «3\\ \»:3:\
\f\h\m\\\_ w\&

Nesfitae =

»0‘?\%&\\:& . y/ ﬁi)
R (7
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DOES THE DEVELOPMENT HAVE
PLANNING PERMISSION

No

L] L9

Yes

IS THE DEVELOPMENT EXEMPTED

When modified it will be

- .1 16

If No, Reason Why

5
DEVELOPMENT Yes [] o [ ]
Having inspected the site, considered the ,
Iepresentations made, and any submissions or Yes I:] No El
observations made, do you recommend that an ' '
Enforcement Notice be issued
N/A
17 REASON(S) FOR ISSUING
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
(Complete Sections 20 — 25)
Home owner has agreed to make
necessary modifications to structure to |
: make it comply with Class 1
| 18 | REASON(S) FOR NOT ISSUING
' ENFORCEMENT NOTICE -
CLOSE FILE Yes ] w  [O]
| 19







v

T

12

'NAME OF PERSON CARRYING OUT THE

ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPI\/[ENT

13

IF AN UNAUTHORISED USE IS ALLEGED
STATE PREVIOUS USE: :







IF ENFORCEMENT NOTICE TO BE ISSUED

20

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED TO CEASE

14

\(.'es.‘: D ﬁo @

21

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED NOT TO
COMMENCE ‘

've.s D No E]

22

STEPS TO BE CARRIED OUT &

| SPECIFIED IN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

To be specific to the site and where appropriate

| include the removal, demolition or alteration of any '

structure and thé discontinuance of any use -

o N/A

23

STEPS AS TO HOW THE LAND SHOULD
BE RESTORED :

State previous condition of land if known

e N/A

24

TOTAL TIME PERIOD FOR BOTH 22 &
23 ABOVE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN

Not more than 6 months

N/A.

125

SITE TO BE RE-INSPECTED ON

One Month

Signed: Paddy Hughes i\?’—‘("ii 4/{/[/\ | '

Date:  July 20* 2018

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORISED OFFICER

0






" NOTES / PHOTOS






Class 1 Structure in rear garden of No. 79 Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla,

Photos Dated July 19t 2018

Dublin 15
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"-,*"Lene Griffin — : . ' _ B ;I" F ' /_g 4%
From: Philib Long
‘Sent: ) K 03 October 2018 12:09
To: | - Gene Griffin : _
Subject: ' : T OFwW: Unauthorised Structure - Lack of Communication from Fingal Council

Attachments: - IMG_6838.JpG; IMG_08_23.JPG,'—IMG_0825'.JPG

Gene',' ' ' »/L{q//. ,

Foryourattention pleasel. E . | IL{/ L : s f/{ 7[cf Q/
Regards, - " ﬂ/éﬁ(:!(?/ Of'aé .'Wg// Eib(//

Philip ] g ° 7L S
e C‘& a7 /"&'74 LAt 1, ZP/%!{M{ /
From: AnnMarie Farrelly ‘ " ' s ' -
Sent: 03 October 2018 11:48 AM ‘ I T ﬁ Lo
To: Philip Long - . :
. Subject: Fw: Unauthorised_ Structure - Lack of Comm Unication from Fingal Council . g (‘(7 / {P

Please follow this up and let me know the position.

From: judithe cameron Imaﬂto:jude cameron@yéhdo.co.ukl'
Sent: 03 October 2018 11:40 - ‘

To: AnnMarie Farrelly . :
Subject: Fw: Unauthorised Structure - Lack of Communica_tion from Fingal Council _

Reference - ENF 18/42B Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 1.,5‘

Dear s Farrelly, -

The structure appears substandard and has not been insulated, We ¢an hear our neigbours very clearly in our
kitchen, when they are moving aroung inside the ¢abin, On one of the hottest summers in lre}and, our garden
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“eneGriffin___

From: Jjudithe cameron <jude_cameron@yahoe'.co.uk>
Sent: = - ; 05 October 2018 15:52

To: ) _ -Gene Griffin

Dear Gene

Many thanks forthe acknowledgement of my emall It's comforting to hear that this case has not beeri forgotten
about. : .

We shall continue to exercrse patlence whlle we anxiously await further news.
Regards
Judith.

On Friday, 5 October 2018, 11:42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fingal.ie> wrote:

Dear Jude

I'wish to acknowledge receipt of your e-mail dated 3“’_October 2018 which has been referred to me.
I note the circum.stances set out.and wish to assure you that this file continues to receive our attention,
A warning‘letter has issu‘ed thh respect to the matter.”

As stated , the file continues to recelve our attentlon Unfortunately, lamnotin a positien to be more specific today on
the nature of this owmg to the stage that we are at in the process -

- However, | expect that or a team member will be in a position shortly to do so both in writing and by way of telephone
call to you. ‘ : ' ’ S

| apologrse thata greater level of feedback has not been prouided to you but I expect this to rectify shortly. You can
expect contact within 2 weeks ‘ A F

Regards o ' ) . : vy

7 )






’ Vd
Gene Griffin . _ _ _ &
- Administrative Officer

Plaﬁning Enforcement

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. Itis
~  intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying,
distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliahce on it, is prohibited‘and may be
unlawful. If you have received this electronic message.in error, please notify the sender or -
- WS@‘Meshﬁnqm. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as
information could be’intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we
do not accept responsibility for-any errors or omissions that are present in this message,-or any:

= attachment, that have arisen as a result of e~-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti- ¢ -
. Virus software. ‘ T . nE 1 P

Té an riomhphost seo agus aon'chomhad a ghabhénn leis faoi riin agus d'fhéédfadh sé a bheith faoi
- phribhléid dhlfthlitil. Is ar an seolai'amhdin atd sé dirithe. Mura t( an faighteoir beartaithe, t4 cosc ar

- dhearmad, cuir an seoltéir né itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an- eolas. Ni féidir cumarsaid idirlin a rathu a
bheith slén né saor 6 earraidi mar d'fhéadfadh faisnéis a bheith idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte
scriosta, né teacht déanach né neamhiomldn . D& bhri <in , ni féidir linn glacadh le freagracht as aon

. earrdidi n6 easnaimh at4 sa teachtaireacht seo , né aon iatdn , a thdinig chun cinn mar thoradh ar an
tarchur riorhphoist . T4 an teachtaireacht cuardaithe ag bogearraf Frithvireas
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- CRM No: 2630/18

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL

RECORD OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S ORDER

- SECTION 153 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 AS AMENDED

‘Section 153 - Decision on Enforcement

LAND LOCATED AT: 79 Castiefiald Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

~ . NATURE OF ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT: -

REPRESENTATION UNDER SECTION 152 (1)(a) . -Yes No D

~ . DATEOFREPRESENTATION 21% February 2018

DID WARNING LETTER ISSUE . o 7 Yes , No D

DATEOFWARNINGLETTER =~ S - 5" March 2018

SUBMISSION / 0BS UNDER SECTION 152(4)(b) Yes

DATE OF SUBMISSION | - 9" April 2618

INVESTIGATION INCLUDING SITE INSPECTIGN:

P

RECOMMENDATION of the SENIOR EXECUTIVE plANNER: The Senior Executive P!E‘nner'.
recommended that an Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 154, of the Planning and"
Development Acts 2000 a5 amended be Issued. '






SUBJECT
- Whether to issue an Enforcement Notlc'e.

Following investigation by the Planning Authority including a site inspection and having considered

any representations made to the Planning Autherity under Section 152 (1)(a) of the Planning and

Development Act 2000, as amended any submissions. or observations made under Section 152

. (4)Xb) of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, and any - other material

consrderatlons, I recommend that, pursuant with Section 153 of the Planning and Development Act

12000, as amended, a decision be made TO ISSUE an Enfor_cemen_t Notice in accordance with Section

154 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, for the following reason(s);

o A large unauthorised structure has been constructed in the rear garden without the benefit
of plannlng permrssron

Five %10 I ; (///ﬁ/zf

Authorised Officer ' . : Date

ORDER:

. Having considered only the proper planning and sustainable development of the administrative
area of Fingal County Council including the p.reservatlon and improvement of the amenitiés thereof,
regard being had to the provision of the Development Plan'2017 - 2023, any répresentations made

:to the Planning Authority under Section 152 (1)@ of the Planning and Development'Act 2000, as
amended, any submlssrons or observations made under Section 152 (4)(b) of the Plannlng and

Development Act 2000 as amended, and any other material consrderatrons itis rt is hereby decided

that Flngal County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Sectlon 153 of the Planning

. and Development Act 2000, as amended, shall issue an Enforcement Notice on.
at the address at 79 Castleﬂeld Woods, Clonsilla,- Dublin 15 in accordance with Section 154 of the

Plannlng and Development Act 2000 as amended, for the followmg reason(s);

o Alarge unauthorised structure has been constructed in the rear garden WIthout the benefit
of plannmg permission: ’

A S«eﬁ | | \%\w\\g’
Senlor Executive Officer + Date :

4
:






A)
On:
At address at; 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15. a B C

being the owner of the above mentioned land.

B T

* Senior Executive Officer - ] 2@ = * Date -

To whom the appropriate powers have been de[egatéd by Order of CE 312;2[‘] % -of the Chief

- Executive, Fingal County Council. -

~

| Submission " '~ Date:

Prepared:

077 Crar, //5/’//3 //5’

Submitted:

Checked: .
' 4—“/{"""@2’3 [{~to~2e18 -







veNo: s | COMHAIRLE CONTAE FHINE GALL [ oems:
CRM No32630/18 FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL
5153 CENo.: | - ' X '

' - DECISION ON ENFORCEMENT REGISTER SHEET

- SECTION 153 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS, 2000 AS AMENDED

LANDS LOCATED AT: 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsﬂla, Dublin 15.

L Name and Address of person against whom Warnmg Letter issued:-
Name:.-. '

Address:- 79 Casflefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.

2. Décision on whether to issue Enforcement Notice

TOISSUE Yy

NOT TO ISSUE

3. Reasons for issuing Enforcement Notice.

o A large unauthorised structure has been constructed in the rear garden w1thout the benefit

of planning permission.
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ENF No.: 18/428 COMHAIRLE CONTAE FHINE GALL, | siseceioNe |

| CRM No.:2630/18  FINGAL COUNTYCOUNC][L

- RECORD OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDER

SECTION 154 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 AS AMENDED
N DEVELOPMENT WITH NO PERMISSION ' '

Section 154 - Enforcement Notice

* SUBJECT:

'Preparation and Sérvice of Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 154 of the Plannipg and

'Development Act 2000, as amended, in respect of lands located at:

° 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15.
" Development consisting of:

Alarge unauthorisgd structure has been constructed in the rear gardeh without the benefit of
planning permission. : '

is being carried out. As this deve!dprﬁent’ does not have the henefit of planning perm}ssion, nor.
can it be considered exempted development, it is therefore unauthprised. :

Following the decision’ of the Planning Authority to issue an Enforcement Notice pursuant to
Section 153 of the Planning .and Development Act, 2000, as amended, | hereby recommend,
‘pursuant to Section 154 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that an

. Enforcement Notice be prepared and served in accordance with Section 154 of the Planning and
Development Act 2000, as amended, : '

. (_—6""@ /"4”}0' | | " . : [//y//f

Authorised Officer o ' ; 2 ® - Date






' At address at- 79 Castlefield Wéo'ds, CIonéiHa, Dublin 15.






-

- Towhom the ap
- County Council,

Submissiory ...

Propriate powers have been de!(agated by Order of cg ;7240

of the Chjef Executive, Finga|

o






Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleaniil agus
Fingal County Council ‘Infrastruchtar Straitéiseach

Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

ENF No.: 18/428

CRM No.: 2630/18

5153 CENo.Abur/hu/
5154 CE No.: /oy

COMHAIRLE CONTAE FHINE GALL

FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL

ety
2

S154ENF 1 DNP

ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

SECTION 154 OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 AS AMENDED

DEVELOPMENT CARRIED OUT WITHOUT A GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION

RE: Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15,

WHEREAS Fingal Coﬁnty Council (hereinaftercalled “the Council’) being the Planning Authority '
for the area inwhich the above mentioned land is located having considered only the pfoper
planning and sustainable development of its area including the preservation and improvement -
of the amenities thereof, regard being had to the provisions of the County Development Plan
2017 - 2023, any representations made to the Planning Authority under Section 152 {1)}(a) of the
Planning and Development Act, 2000 as amended, any submissions or observations made under
Section 152 (4)(b) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, and any other
material considerations, and having investigated the matter has, in accordance with Section 153

of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, decided to issue this Enforcement
Notice.

AND WHEREAS subsequent to the 1% day of October 1964 and within seven years immediately

preceding the date of this Notice, the fbllowing development has been carried out on the said







lands without a grant of permission under Part 1l of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as

amended,:

e Alarge unauthorised structure has been constructed in the rear garden without the
benefit of planning permission.

AND WHEREAS the said development is not exempted development.

AND WHEREAS the said development.-carried out on the said lands constitutes Unauthorised

Development.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED, pursuant to Section 154 of the Planning and Development Act

2000, as amended,:

Shall require within a period of 3 (three) months of the date of the service of this Notice to;
A) ‘
» Cease the use of the large unauthorised structure In the rear garden for habitable use.

¢ Remove the large unauthorised structure from the rear garden.

B) To refund the Coundil the sum of €350.00 being the sum of the costs and expenses
reasonably incurred by it in relation to the investigation, detection and issue’ of this
Enforcement Notice and any Warning Letter issued under Section 152 of the Planning' and
Development Act 2000 as amended, including costs incurred in respect of the remuneration
and other expenses of its employees, consultants and/or advisors pursuant to Section

154(5)(d) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended.

AND TAKE NOTICE that If, within the said period above, or within such extended period (not
being more than six months) the steps specified in this Notice to be taken by you have not been
so taken, the Couricil may enter on the said lands and take such steps, including the removal,

demolition or alteration of any structure and may recover any costs reasonably incurred by it on
that behalf.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if, within the said period above, or within such extended period

(not being more than six months as may be allowed by the Council) the steps specified in this







Natice to be taken by you have not been so taken, you may be guilty of an offence, If the Council
decides to prosecute vou for non-compliance with this Notice and you are found guilty of an

offence by the Courts, vou may be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceedmg £€5,000

and/or imprisonment for a ter; not exceeding 6 months or both oron convnctro followin trial

on indictment to a fine not exceeding €12,697.381 and/or a term of j imprisonment not

exceeding 2 years or both You will be liable on conviction for the costs and expenses of such

prosecution.

DATED this z{/g day of Zé/ éez . 2018
SIGNED (Qg—— )

SENIOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER

To whom the appropriate powers have been delegated by Order of CE %‘iy of the Chief
Executive, Fingal County Council. :

' To be served upon the following:

A) . .
On: Ms. Maura O'Riordan

At address at: 79 Castlefield Woads, Clonsilla, DL_lblin 15.

being the owner of the above mentioned lands.

S
\&)\-»‘-’
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- Dear Customer,

Here is the Proof of Dellvery infermation you requested. In case of queries
please contact our Customer Services section at 1850 57 58 59

The information is presented below as follows :
1. Name of réciplent.
% Delivery Depot.
3. Delivery date,
" 4, Recipients slgnature
5. Barcode(s).

Name: :
Delivery Depot:
Delivery Date:
Slgnature

Bércodé(s}:

DUBLIN 15

. 16 Octaber 2018, 11:48

RKO18277837IF

BAR- -CODED

ITEM DELIVERY
RECORD

!
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The folfowing ace the resulis{s) of tha itean(s} for which we pressntly have gn slecirniic fife. For a full history of the itam pleasa
click on the jtam number, ) ; .
I you requirs & delivery record, please ssfeck tha itemi(s), placing 2 el in the Delivary Record Check Bo, and c.iick on Request

. Delivery Recard, : ; - :
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Pleass note tha Track & Trace racarda ars available on our website for 16 weeks from e dats of despateh,

Information Providad by &n Past throvgh tha An Post track and tracs system iz solehy ;Jm»vid_sd‘ and may on lg b qsed ia cu-nﬁrm
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: judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk

Sent: ' ' 19 October 2018 11:13
To: : "Gene Griffin

Subject: - Re:

Hi Gene,

Many thanks for your email and apologies for my impatience,

| appreciate the councils assistance and intervention, on this matter. This is no celebration for s as it's been g very
difficult number of months. | am-however relleved to know that the noise ang stress of living next to this cabin has an
end in sight. ' :

. Kind'Regards
Judith,

On Friday, 19 October'2018, 11:07:19 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Grifﬁn@ﬁngal.ie> wrote:

Good morning Jugith

If was 'my intention to e-mail you this afternoon

3

“A Planning Enfbrcement Notice issyeq earlier this week directing that the uﬁauthon’sed structure cease to

5 3

be used as for habitation Purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure,
T'he owner of the Property has a timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice

egards
Gene Griffin
Administrative Officer

Planning Enforc'ement

m; judith.cameron@yahod.cd,uk [mailto:judith.cameron@yahoo.co. uk]
nt: 19 October 2018 10:58

LN






To: Gene Giiffin
Subject:

Good Morning Gene,

With regérd to the below eméil, two weeks have now passed. I.am enquiring as to what time frame we are looking at
before we can hear further information on this matter? ' ' '

Kind Regards

Judith.

On Friday, 5 October 2018, 11:42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Grifﬁn@ﬁnqal.ie> wrote:

Dear Judc.a _

[ wish to acknowledge récéipt of your e-mail dated 3™ O;;tober 2018 which has been referred fo me.

| note thewéircumstances setout and wish to assure you that.this file (':o.nﬁnues to receive our attention,
. Awarning. letter has is'suéd with respect to the matter.

As stated , the file continues to receive our attention. Unfortunately, I am not in a position to be more specific today on
the nature of this owing to the stage that we are at in the process. : v

However, [ expect that or a team member will be in a position shortly to do so both in writing and by way of telephone’
calt fo you. U '

I apologise that a greater level of feedback has not been provided to you but I expect this to rectify shortly. You can
expect-contact within 2 weeks ' :






-~

Regérds

Gene Griffin
Adminisfrative Ofﬁcer

Planning Enforcement

addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,

i i ' ons cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do

-not accept responsibility for. any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have .
" arisenas a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software.

t

“This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
be taken in reliance on i, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,

- please notify the sender or itservicedesk@ﬁngal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as’ informatiqn could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software. '

[y

T an re omhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann lgis faoi reyn agus d'fh@adfadh S€ a bheith
faol phribhl¢id dhlgthligil. Is ar an seolag amhgin at¢ S d@rithe. Mura t¢ an faighteoir beartaithe,
t® cosc ar aon nochtadh, CQipedil, dgileadh, n¢ aon ghn¢omh a dhé&anamh ne a thégeil ar 1Or|

- dtaca leis an r@omhphost agus d'fh@adfadh sin a bheith médhleathach. M¢ t® an r¢omhphost seo
faighte agat tre dhearmad, cuir an seoltgir n@.itservicedesk@f_ingal_.ie ar an eolas. N¢ féidir
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Enforcement File Update Sheet

Janice Kavanagh, Area B

David Murray. SEP

k Paddy Hughes, Planning Inspector Harry McLauchlan SEP.
OouT IN
File Ref No Enf 18/42B
- 79 Castlefield Wood
Lands At Clonsilla
Dublin 15
Warning Letter Issued On | 5" March 2018 -
Submission Received On o™ April 2018
To Planning Inspector On | 10™-April 2018
: 30" August 2018
Due Back from Planning | 24 April 2018 20% July 2018
Inspector On/Week Ending | 13™ September 2018 4
To SEP On
Due Back from SEP
On/Week Ending
| Recommendation Issue Enforcement Notice
_ Enforcement Notice
Enforcement Notice Issued | 15% October 2018 expires 15" January 2019.

i;:!\;_}i






11 DETAILS OF ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

Structure in rear garden of No. 79, Castlefield Wood, Clonsilla, Dublin 15

Inspection Dated July 20" 2018

Linspected this site on July 20® 2018. The structure in the rear garden of No. 7.9
measured internally was 34.7 sq metres approxiniately. It is occupied by a family
member and children. :

Ispoke with the owner and advised that in order to comply with Class 1 of the'
2001 Planning and Development Regulations the structure must have an internal link
- to the main dwelling. '

The home owner was of the view that. . could apply for retention permission for

the Class 1 structure as an independent living area. I advised her that under the
Planning Code as currently constituted. this reténtion application would unlikely to
succeed. There is in excess of 25 sq metres of private open space remaining, behind the
main rear building line of the dwelling, ’ ‘

Forming the necessary link to the main dwelling may involve moving the structure
within the rear garden. - '

The home owner eventually agreed that the only solution is to employ a builder to
form the necessary link. '
I'will conduct a further Inspection and prepare a further report in one Month.
No Enforcement Action recommended in the meantime,

Paddy Hughes

Planning Inspector Dated July 20" 2618

Inspection Dated December 5% 2018

Iinspected this dwelling on December 5 2018.

The Class 1 Structure in the rear garden of this dwelling has now been internally linked
to the main dwelling by a corridor and this satisfies the outstanding Condition &
Limitation attached to Exemption Class 1.

The complainants have an issue with the structure possibly encroaching on their property.
However this is a Civil Matter between both property owners and not something -
Planning Enforcement Section can address,

From a Plénning point of view this structure now complies with all Conditions &
Limitations attached to Class 1 of the 2001 Planning & Development Regulations.
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1 ENTMo.: 18/42B

CRM No.: 2630/18

PEI1

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT INSPECTION FORM

DEVELOPMENT WITH NO PERMISSION

DATE OF REPRESENTATION

23/2/2018

ADDITIONAL INFO REQUIRED

Yes

l:l .No

VALID REPRESENTATION RECEN ED

WARNING LETTER TO ISSUE NOT LATER
THAN (+5 WEEKS) -

DECISION TO ISSUE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
NOT LATER THAN (+ 11 WKS)

BRIEF DETAILS OF REPRESENTATION
(NATURE OF ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED
DEVELOPMENT) (Section 4 of ERF 1))

A large wooden structure has been built
in the back garden without the benefit
of planning permission

LOCATION / ADDRESS OF ALLEGED
UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT:
(Section 5 of ERF 1)

MAP ATTACHED

| 79 Castlefield Wood, Cl.onsilla, D.15

Yes_ D | No ,:l

NAME OF PERSON CARRYING OUT THE .
ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT
(Owner / Occupier ifunknown) (Section 1(a) of ERF 1)

REFERENCE REQUIRED
(Ref not required at this stage if urban address provided)

| DATE REFERENCE REQUESTED

DATE REFERENCE RECEIVED

Yes D No

PREVIOUS OR RELEVANT ENFORCEMENT
FILE NUMBERS / PLANNING PERMISSIONS.

10

DATE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCED:
(Section 6 of ERF ])

1






+~ 14 | DOES THE DEVELOPMENT HAVE
PLANNING PERMIS SION

15 | IS THE DEVELOPMENT EXEMPTED

DEVELOPMENT

Having inspected the site, considered the
16
observations made, do you recommend th.
Enforcement Notice be issued

17 | REASON(S) FOR ISSUING
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

(Complete Sectiong 20-25)

REASON(S) FOR NOT ISSUING
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

CLOSE FILE

19 ,
If No, Reason Why

Iepresentations made, and any submissions or

at an

Yes [ ] o [O]

Yes ‘ @ No

[]

Yes ] o [ o]

N/A

Home owner has agreed to make
hecessary modifications to structure to
make it comply with Class 1

Yes @ No l:l

3






IF ENFORCEMENT NOTICE TO BE ISSUED

20

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED TO CEASE

Yes

1w [o]

21

DEVELOPMENT REQUIRED NOT TO
COMMENCE

1w [o

22

STEPS TO BE CARRIED OUT & _
SPECIFIED IN ENFORCEMENT NOTICE

| To be specific to the site and where appropriate

include the removal, demolition or alteration of any
structure and the discontinuance of any use

N/A

23

STEPS AS TO HOW THE LAND SHOULD
BE RESTORED .

State previous condition of land if known

N/A

© |24

TOTAL TIME PERIOD FOR BOTH 22 &
23 ABOVE TO BE CARRIED OUT IN

| Not more than 6 months

N/A

25

SITE TO BE RE-INSPECTED ON

N/A

§igned: -Paddy Hughes m}_

-

Date: December 17" 2018

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORISED OFFICER -

n
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'_Class_l Sfructure in rear garden of No. 79 Castlefield Wood, .Clor!,sil'la,' D_ub!i-n 15

Photos Dated July 19% 2018
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Ciass 1 Structure in rear garden of No.79 Cfastlefield Woods, Clons'illa,-Dublin 15

Photos Dated Wedneday December 5™ 2018






~ Mary Jones )

From: Gene Griffin

Sent: 19 October 2018 12:12

To: - - Mary Jones _

Cc: * Janice Kavanagh; Ann Markey; Paddy Hughes
Subject: A FW: Re:

Mary

Update elecironic file please, | have updated hard copy file

_ Regards
Gene

From: judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk [mailto:judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk]
Sent: 19 October 2018 11:13

To: Gene Griffin
Subject: Re:

- Hi Géne,

Many thanks for your email and apologies for my impatience.

I appreciate the councils assistance and intervention on'this matter. This is no celebration for us as it's been a very
difficult number of months. | am however relieved to know that the noise and stress of living next to this cabin has an
_end in sight. . - :

Kind Regardé
Judith.

On Fﬁd?y, 19 October 2018, 11:07:19 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene. Griffin@fingal.ie> wrote:

" Good morning Judith

It was my intention to e-mail you this afternoon

' A‘Planning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week directing that the unauthorised structure cease to -
be used as for habitation purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure.

The owner of the proper:ty has a timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice

Regards






.Gene Griffin |
* Administrative Officer , : o~

Planning Enforcement

From: judith.cameron ahoo.co. uk mailio:judith.cameron vahoo.co.uk
Sent: 19 October 2018 10:5g T

To: Gene Griffin

Subject:

Good Morning Gene,

With regard to the below email, two Weeks have now passed. | am enquiring as to what time frame we are looking at
before we can hear further information on this matter? Sk

Kind Regards

- Judith,

On Friday, 5 October 2018, 11:42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Griﬁn_@ﬁngai.ie> wrote:

Dear Jude

[ wish to écknowledgé receipt of your e-mail dated 3 October 2018 which has been referred to me.

I note the circumstances set oyt and wish to assure you that this file continues to receive our attention,

1

Awarning letter has issued with respect to the matter.






Asst. 1, mefie continues to receive our attention. Unfortunately, lam not in a bosition to be more specific today on

the nature of this owing o the stage that we are at in the process,

7 \.
A,

~

Howaever, | éxpect that or a tearm member will be in a position shbrﬂy to do so. both in writing and by way of telephone
calltoyou. =~ : ' A : :

I apologise that a greater level of feedback has not been provided to you but_ | expect this to rectify shortly. You can

- expect.contact within 2 weeks ‘

!

Regards

Gene Griffin
Administraﬁve Officer

Planning Enforcement

s T - e .
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the -
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, eopying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to _
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender aor itservicedeék@ﬁnaal.ie. Internet' communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late of incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
arisen as a result of &-mail transmission. This message has heen swept by Anti-Virus software. S

Té an riomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rin agus d'fhéadfadh sé a bheith faoj phribhléid _
dhlfthlidil. Is ar an seolaf amhain ata sé dfrithe. Mura # an faighteoir beartaithe, t4 cosc ar aon nochtadh, clipedil,

daileadh, né aon ghnfomh a dhéanamh nd a fhagail-ar lar i dtaca leis an riomhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheijth
midhleathach. M4 t5 an rifomhphost seo faighte agat tri dhearmad, cuir an seoltéir ng itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an
eolas. N féidir cumarsaig idirlin a rathy a bheith slan né saor 6 earraidf mar d'fhéadfadh faisnéis a bheith

idircheaptha, truaillithe, cailite , Scriosta, né teacht déanach NG neamhiomlén - Da bhrf sin , nf faidir linn glacadh le
freagracht as aon earraidf ng easnaimh atd sa teachtaireacht seo » N0 aon fatéan , a thainig chun cinn mar thoradh ar

an tarchur rfomhphoist . T4 an teachtaireacht cuardaithe &g bogearraf Frithvireas

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidéntial and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribiition or any action taken or omitted fo
be taken in reliance on it, Is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please riotify the sender or itserVicedesk@.ﬁnqal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
arisen as a result of e-mail transmissjon, This message has been swept_ by Anti-Virus software. :

t® cosc ar aon hochtadh, C@ipe@il, dgileadh, n¢ aon'ghn@omh a dhganamh n¢ a fhégeil ar l¢ri
dtaca leis an r@omhphost agus d'fh@adfadh sin a bheith medhleathach, M¢ t& an r@omhphost seo






/“mhairle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleanil agus

‘ringal County Council Infrastruchtar Straitéiseach
Planning and Strategic
Infrastructure Department

OurRef: Enf 18/42B ,
Date: 11 January 2019

Re: Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsifla, Dublini 15.

{

‘Dear

I refer to the above lands and to correspondence regarding same.

A recent inspection of 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla revealed that the structure in the
.rear garden complies. with all conditions and limitations attached to Class 1 of the -

Planning and Developm'ent Regulations 2001.

Accordingly there is no further enforcement action open to the Council in relation to this
- matter. : ' '

' The file is now closed.

Yours fa i_thfully,

' !‘;/ e A
Janice Kavanagh
Staff Officer .
Planning Enforcement.

 Forfheidhmid Pleanéla, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath
Planning Enforcement Section, P.O, Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 X8Y2 t:(01) 890
5000 e: pl_anningehforcement@ﬂngal.ie w: www.fingal.ie. . .






"ENF No.:

18/428

“CRM No.:

2630/18

fl’/a\)ff/ /0/&07%

COMHAIRLE CONTAE FHINE GALL
- FINGAL COUNTY COUNCIL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ORDER’

SECTION 154(11)(a)(b) OFTHE PLANN[NG AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 as
_ amended : |
DEVELQPMENT CARRIED W.ITHOUT A GRANT OF PLANNING PER'MISSION
Section 154(11)(a)(b) - Withdtewal of Enforcement Notice

Chief Executive’s Order No. PENF/105/2018 dated 12" October 2018 authorised the issue
of an Enforcement Notice on 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla,

Dublin 15. in relation to lands located at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla; Dublin 15

requmng

e'. Cease the use of the large unauthorlsed structure in the rear garden for
~ habitable use. .
s Remove the Iarge unauthorised structure from the rear garden

An inspection carried out on 5™ December 2018 revealed that the structure in the rear

garden has now been internally linked to the main dwelhng by a corridor, This structure
now complies with all conditions and limitations attached to Class 1 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001. Therefore, as the Enforcement Notice has now béen
complied with I recommend that the Enforcement Notice dated 15™ October 2018 be
WITHDRAWN pursuant to Sectiori 154(11)(@)(b) of the Planning and Development Acts
2000 as amended, and the Register be amended to reflect this. -

Hv(f“/): /<6//

Administrative Officer . ' o ) Date
(Authorised Officer) '

ORDER: NOW THEREFORE being of the opinion that it is necessary to do so, | direct that

. the Enforcement Notice dated 15™ October 2018 as authorised by Chief Executive's
- Order No. PENF/105/2018 dated 12™ October 2018 and issued pursuant to Section 154

of the Planning and Development Acts 2000 as amended, to ' 79
Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15, in relation to lands located at 79 Castlefield

Woods , Clonsilla, Dublin 15 he WITHDRAWN for the followmg reason;

'

e The Enforcement Notice has been complled with to the satisfaction of the '
Planning Authonty :

MO 1 DNP
TO BE READ

_ WITHPEI2

el

S154(11)(a)(b)






-W\%_\)X\

Senlor Executlve Orﬂcer

Date

To whom the appropriate’ powers have been delegated by Order of CE 7368 of the Chief Executive, Fingal

County Council:

Submission

Date:

Prepared:

i,

Checked:

4;/////?

M-1-19

‘Submitted:

Q. dorho.,
7







From: . .+ - . _Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.je>

Sent: . 06 February 2019 11:03

To: _ Gene Griffin

Cc: _ iain@hubex.ie; Judith Cameron
Subject: . ' Re: '

Hi Gene,

Kind Regards ,
lain Cameron | Director | HubEx

T-+35315143520 lain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchan_ge, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax.Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more iﬁformation.

On'6 Feb 2019, at 10:48, jgdiih.cameron@vahoo.cd.tﬂc wrote:

—- Forwarded message —---- :

From: Gene Griffin <Gene Griffin@fingal je> o

To: '['udith.cameron@yahoo.coluk' <'|udith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk> .
Sent: Friday, 19 Octoper 2018, 11 ' s

:07:19 GMT+1
. Subject: RE:

Good morning Judith '

l"t was my intention to e-mail you this afternoon -

A Planning Enforcemént Notice issued earlier this week directing that the unauthorised structure cease to
be used as for habitation purposes and to remove the Unauthorised structure. ‘ :

" The owner of the property has g timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice






Rega; s
Gene Griffin
Administrative Officer

Planning Enfqrcement

From: judith.cameron ahoo.co.uk milto:iudith.cameron@vahoo.coik]
Sent: 19 October 2018 10:58 . : , .
To: Gene Griffin

Subject:

" Good Morning Gene,

With regard to the below email, two weeks have now passed. I am enquiring as to what time frame we.are looking at
before we can hear further information on this matter? : . :

Kind Regards

Judith.

On Friday, 5 October 2018, 11:42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fingal.ie> wrote:

Dear Jude

| wish to acknowledge receipt of your e-maj] dated 3™ October 2018 which has been referred to me.

=

1 note the circumstances set oyt and wish to assure you that this file continues to receive our attention.

A warning letter has issued With respect to the matter.

As stated , the file continues to réceiye our attention. Unfortunately, | am not in a position to be more specific today on |
the nature of thjs owing to the stage that we are at in the process. W |






idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte , scriosta, n¢ teacht d¢anach n¢ neamhiomlgn . D@ bhr¢ sin, n¢
f@idir linn glacadh le freagracht as aon earr§id$ n¢ easnaimh at¢ sa teachtaireacht seo , ng aon
iat@n , a th@inig chun cinn mar thoradh ar an tarchur r@omhphmst T€ an teachtalreacht cuardaithe-
ag bogearra@ Frithv@reas

[y

o






“"“mhairle Contae Fhine Gall An Roinn um Pleanil agus
‘ringal County Council Infrastruchtir Straitéiseach :
Planning and Strategic

Infrastructure Department m—

Our Ref: Enf 18/42B
~Date:” 12 February 2019

Ms. Judith Cameron
78 Castlefield Woods
Clonsilla

Dublin 15.

~ Re:Lands at 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, Dublin 15,

Dear Madam,

[ refer to the above lands and to correspondence regarding same,

Arecent inspection of 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla revealed that the structure in the
rear garden complies with al| conditions and limitiations attached to exemption Class 1
of the Planning and Development Regulations 2007, - '

Accordingly there is no further enforcement actjon open to the Council in relation to this
matter. . . :

The file is now closed.

Yours faithfully,

. AR
Janice Kavanagh
Staff Officer

Planning Enforcement.

Forfheidhmid Pleanéla, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath ‘
Planning Enforcement Sectioh, p.0, Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 X8Y2 t:(01) 890
5000 - e: planningenforcement@ﬁngal.ie w:www.fingal.ie )






Gehe drifffn o ”

S ——————— = -
From:. - .- .. .. . Tain Cameron <iain@hubexie>
Sent: - - ' 19 February 2019 11:06
To: — © Gene Griffin
Cc: . * iain@hubex.ie; Judith Cameron
Subject: . ' Re: 79 Castlefield Woods _
Categories: ..., . . Red Category

\

Hi Gene, 0 . ' A :
Cén you please confirm the date the declaration was made on the property being exempt please?
Iunderstand we have 4 weeks from the date to submit a Section 5 declaration.

1

Kind Regards

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx « -
T+353 1 514 3520 | isin@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No: 464697

175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Placé, Parnell Sqiiare West, Dublin 1, Iréland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Confact us for more information.

On 14 Feb 2019, at 13:51, Jain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:
<PastedGraphic-1.tiff><PastedGraphic-2.iff><PastedGraphic-3.tiff>

i Gene, . . - : ' : _ :
Thank:you for the infqi‘rgatiqn you provided over the phone earlier. As discussed I would appreciate if you
could talk with the Planning Inspector and see what he thinks constitutes an extension to a house. I was
surprised to receive the letter earlier stating the building was now up to the required standards.

1

As I mentioned the building has been modified and they have added a perspex roof but my opinion is that
the building is still a separate unit so should not be exempt under Class 1. I've attached some images taken
from our house and you can see the recent work being carried out. I should point out that the roofis
completely separate from thé main house. The walls of the cabin are separate from the main house. The
flooring is separate from the main house. The house still has 2 external doors and the cabin has 2 external
doors. To access the cabin you must physically leave the main house and step outside, albeit under some
perspex, before you can enter the cabin, =~ - ' ' '

Thc other query I have is around Sound insulation and fire regulations, were these considered in the
Planning inspection? . ) '

| Tunderstand this will take a few weeks so I’1l wait to hear back from you. '_

Kind Regards- ,
Tain Cameron | Director | HubEx : '
T+353 15143520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie -

1






-

Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
- 175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do ydu offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can hélp - Contact us for more information.

=

On 6 Feb 2019, at 11:03, Tain Cameron <lain@hubex.ie> wrote:

Hi Gene,

I called you earlier and left a message. Can you please provide an update on our planning objection, Case
ref: ENF18/42B? - ‘ .

I note we are well past the 3 months notice period now and the owners of the property have not ceased using
it for habitation purposes and have actually added to the structure to make it bigger again.

' Kind Regards
Tain Cameron | Director | HubEx

T +353 1514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Partiell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 6 Feb 2019, at 10:48; judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk wrote:

-—— Forwarded message - :
From: Gene Griffin <Gene. Griffin@fingal.je> _
To: ‘judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk' <judith.cameron Dyahoo.co.uk>

Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018, 11:07:19 GMT+1
Subject: RE: ;

Good morning Judith
It was my intention to e-méil you. this afternoon

A Planning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week directing that the unauthorised structure cease to
be used as fo_r habitation purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure. ‘

The owner of the property has‘a timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice






. Gene Grifﬁn :
Administrative Ofﬁcer

-Planning Enforcement

From: iudith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk [mailto:iudith.cameron@yahoo.jco.ukl
Sent: 19 October 2018 10:58 : ) i o :
To: Gene Giffip, - : ' a & o

Subject: '

Good Moming Gene,

With regard to the below email, two weeks have now passed. | am eaniring as to what time frame_we are looking at
before we can hear further information on this matter? ' - g

Kind Regards

Judith.

On Friday, 5 chqber 2018, 11:42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Grifﬁn@ﬁhgal.ie> wrote:

Dear Ju_dg

I'wish to acknowledge receipt of your e-majl dated 3™ October 2018 which hag been referred to me,

I'note the circumstances set out and wish to assure you that this file continues to recéive our attention,

A warning Ieﬁer has issued with respeét to the matter.






' However, | expect that or a team member will be in a position shortly to do so both.in writinQ and by Way of telephone
call to you. ' .

I apologise that a greater level of feedback has not been provided to you but | expect this to rectify shortly. You can
expect contact within 2 weeks .

Regards
Gene Griffin

Administrative Officer

Planning Enforcement

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment; that have
arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anfi-Virus software, o

Ta an riomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rin agus d'fhéadfadh sé g bhejth faoi phribhléid
dhlithlidil. Is ar an seolal amhain ata sé dirithe. Mura t0 an faighteoir beartaithe, ta cosc ar aon nochtadh, céipeail,
daileadh, né aon ghnfomh a dhéanamh né a fhagail ar lar i dtaca leis an riomhphost agus d'théadfadh sin a bheith
midhleathach. M4 ta an riomhphost seo faighte agat tri dhearmad, cuir an seoltéir né itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an
eolas. Nf féidir cumarsaid idirlin a rathy a bheith slan né saor 6 earraidl mar d'fhéadfadh faisnéis a bheith

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.ie. Internet communications carinot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have -

arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software.

T@.an réomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rén agus d'fh@adfadh s¢ a bheith
faoi phribhlid dhl@thli®il. Is ar an seolag amhéin até s¢ d@rithe. Mura t¢ an faighteoir beartaithe
t§ cosc ar aon nochtadh, c@ipe@il, dgileadh, n¢ aon ghngomh a dhganamh n¢ a fh@geil ar [¢r i
dtaca leis an r¢omhphost agus d'fh@adfadh sin a bheith médhleathach. M¢ t¢ an réomhphost seo
faighte agat tré dhearmad, cuir an seolt®ir n¢ itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an eolas. N feidir -

r

cumarseig‘i idirlén a reth¢ a bheith sl§n n¢ saor ¢ earrgidé mar d'fligadfadh faisn¢is a bheith
. 4 |







Gen. Jritiin
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From: , Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> E -
- Sent: . 27 February 2019 10:58-
" To: Gene Griffin '
Ce: ' iain@hubex.ie; Judith Cameron -
Subject: " Re: 79 Castlefield Woods
Hi Gene,

Thanks for the update on the phone earlier. I’11 léave it with you and wait to hear back. I appreciate it will
take time. : ' :

To clarify; the items I mentioned earlier were as follows: _

1. The Irish Statute Book, Part 2, section 9, part 1, viii states that "Development to which article 6 relates -
shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act— if the carrying out of such development
would—consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a
structure the use of which is an unauthorised use, - :

My understanding is that since the remedial work was carried out after an enforcement order was in place
does this not deem the work unauthorised also? : g ¢ ' S

2. Was the structure measured after the work was conducted as my rough measurements of it are over
40sqm. Does the addition of the porch bring the structure outside the 40sqm limits? R

3.F inally, my previous question was around what the council deem to be an extension and what is deemed a
. separate unit. In the building regulation document 2012 it states that :

For the purposes of sub-paragraph'(l), where a building is rendered structurally discontinuous by a vertical
joint, the building on each side of the joint may be treated as a separate building whether or not such joint
“passes through the substructure. ' ' '

Since the structure is physically separate to the main house and the rear vertical wall is between both -
structures I would interpret this as being a separate unit.

Thank you for the time you are putting into this and apologies again if we have appeared impatient, we’ve
just found this very frustrating. : _

Kind Regards

Iain Cameron | Director | HubEx - "

T+353 1514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 _
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Treland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

1






On 19 Feb 2019, at 11:06, Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

Hi Gene, :
Can you please confirm the date the declaration was made on the property being exempt please?
Iunderstand we have 4 weeks from the date to submit-a Section 5 declaration.

Kind Regards

Iain Cameron. | Director | HubEx

T +353 1 514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
-Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 vy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 14 Feb 2019, at 13:51, Tain Cameron <jain@hubex.ie> wrote:
<PastedGraphic-1 tiff><PastedGraphic-2.tiff><PastedGraphic-3.tiff>

Hi Gene,
Thank you for the information you provided over the phone earher As discussed I Would appreciate if you
could talk with the Planning Inspector and see what he thinks constitutes an extension to a house. I was
. surprised to receive the letter earlier stating the building was now up to the required standards.

As I mentioned the building has been modified and they have added a perspex roof but my oplmon is that
the building is still a separate unit so should not be exempt under Class 1. I've attached some images taken
from our house and you can see the recent work being carried out. I should point out that the roofis
completély separate from the main house. The walls of the cabin are separate from the main house: The
“flooring is separate from the main house. The house still has 2 external doors and the cabin has 2 external
doors. To access the cabin you must physically leave the main house and step outside, albelt under some
perspex, before you:can enter the cabin.

The other query I have is around Sound msulatlon and fire regulatmns were these cons1dered in the
Planning 1nspect10n‘?

I understand this will take a few weeks so I’11 Wait to hear back from you.

Kind Regards
Iain Cameron | Director | HubEx

T+353 1514 3520.| jain@hubex.ie e |M+353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
- Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 -
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver‘ Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information,






'On 6 Feb 2019, at 11:03, Iain Cameron <iai@hubex je> wrote:

Hi Gene,

I called you earlier and left a message. Can you please provide an update on our planning objection, Case
ref: ENF18/42B9 °F 2 '

I note we are well past the 3 months notice period how and the owners of the property have not ceased using
it for habitation purposes and have actually added to the structure to make it bigger again. '

Kind Regards - '

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx , _
T+35315143520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 v

175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

- Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for mor_é infdrmation.

On 6 Feb 2019, at 10:48, judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk wrote:

 ——Forwarded message ~—

From: Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fingal.ie>
To: 'iudith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk' <judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk>

Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018, 11:07:19 GMT+1
- Subject: RE: ' :
Good morning Judith

ltwas my intention to e-mail you this afternoon

A Plén'ning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week directing that the uhauthorised structure cease to
be used as for habitation Purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure.

The owner of the property has a timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice

Regards

Gene Griffin






——

Adminis‘tra_itive Officer

Planning Enforcement . g

A}

From: judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk [mailto:judith.cameron@yahoo.co,uk]
Sent: 19 October 2018 10:58 '

- To: Gene Griffin

Subject:

~ Good Morning Gene,

With regard to the below email, two weeks have now passed. | am-enquiring as to what time frame we are looking at -
before we can hear further information on this matter? :

Kind Regards
Judith.

On Friday, 5 October 2018, ﬁ :42:38 GMT+1, Gene Griffin %Gené.Griﬁin@fing' al.ie> wrote:

Dear Jude

- | wish to acknowledge receipt of your e-mail dated 3™ October 2018 which hds been referred to.me.
I-note the circumstances set out and wish to assure you that this file continues to receive our attention.

A warning letter has issued with respect to the matter. .

As stated , the file continues to receive our attention. Unfortunately, | am not in a position to be more specific today on
the nature of this owing to the stage that we are at in the process. '






Howe: . | expect that or a team member will be ina position shortly to do so both in writing and by way of'telephone
callt. .u. ' ' : :

I apologise that a greater level of feedback has not been provided to you but | expect this to rectify shortly. You can
. expect contact within 2 weeks

Regards

Gene Griffin
Administrative Officer

Planning Enforcement

This email and any filés transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
* be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,

please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software.

Ta an riomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rin agus d'fhéadfadh sé a bheith fgoi phribhléid
dhlithlitil. Is ar an seolai. amhain ata sé dirithe. Mura f1 an faighteoir beartaithe, ta cosc ar aon nochtadh, coipesil,
daileadh, né aon ghniomh a dhéanamh né a fhagail ar lar i dtaca leis an riomhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheith
midhleathach. Ma ta an riomhphost seo faighte agat trf dhearmad, cuir an seoltoir né jtservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an
eolas. Ni féidir cumarsaid idirlin a rath a bheith slan né saor 6 earraidi mar d'fnéadfadh faisnéis a bheith
idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte , scriosta, né feacht déanach né neamhiomian . D4 bhri sin , i féidir linn glacadh le
freagracht as aon earraidi né easnaimh ata sa teachtaireacht seo , n6 aon iatan , a thainig chun cinn mar thoradh ar
an tarchur riomhphoist . T4 an teachtaireacht cuardaithe ag bogearral Frithvireas

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the

addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure; copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to

be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error, .

please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteéd to be secure or

srror-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
St accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
'sen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software.

N r@omhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rén agus d'fhéadfadh s a bheith
‘hribhigid dhiéthligil. Is ar an seolag amh@in at¢ s¢ dérithe. Mura te an faighteoir beartaithe,
ic ar aon nochtadh, céipeéil, déileadh, né aon ghngomh a dh@anamh n¢ a fhégeéil ar l¢ri
2is an romhphost agus d'fh¢adfadh sin a bheith médhleathach. M¢ té an r¢omhphost seo
agat tr¢ dhearmad; cuir an seoltgir n¢ Itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an eolas. N feidir
vid idirlgn a rethe a bheith sl¢n n¢ saor & earr@id¢ mar d'fhgadfadh faisnéis a bheith
“ha, truaillithe, caillte , scriosta, n€ teacht d¢anach né neamhiomlén . D bhré sin , né
glacadh le freagracht as aon earrgid€- n¢ easnaimh até sa teachtaireacht seo , N§ aon
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+ .1gal County Coundil | Infrastruchtdr Straitéiseach
- s i . Planning and Strategic

Infrastructure Department | L —

Our Ref. FOI/2019/035
“ENFE: 18/42B o
Date: -~ 14" March 2019

lan & Judith Cameron,
78 Castlefield Woods -
Clonsilla,
Dublin 15

Re:  Freedom of Information Request -

. Dear lan & Judith,

 refer to your request under the Freqdorh of fnfOrf_naﬁon Act 2014
for records held by this Department: N - _

“Under the Freedom of Information Act, 2014, 1 would like to receive a copy of the file
referenced Enf 18/42B from Fingal County Planning. This relates to an enforcement
order for 79 Castlefield Woods, Clonsilla, that was issued in October 2018 and revoked
in February 2019. Full disclosure regarding the decision process to change the
classification of the wooden cabin from Class 3 to Class 1 Is of particular interest”.

I'have rmade a final decision to Refuse your req.uésf on 13™ March 2019.

*The P'L.ero‘se of this letter is to explain that decfsibh. Th-is eXpianatic)h has-
the following parts;_ ' s o =

1. Aschedule of.alhl-oft'he records covered by your request. -

. 2. Concerning records to which access is déniéd,“aniexplanation of the relevant

findings; and S : .
3. Astatement of how you can appeal this decision should you wish to do so:

Forfheidhmid Pleandla, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae, Sord, Fine Gall, Co: Bhaile Atha Cliath
Planning Enforcement Section, P.O, Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 X8y2

|5 (01) 890 5000 e:planningenforce’ment@ﬁngal.ie- W www.ﬁ'ngal_.ie

Lot qirle Contae Fhine Gall | An Roinn um Pleanil agus i

t
-
ot
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This letter addresses each of these three parts in turn. S =

~

‘1. Schedule of Records
A schedule i is attached at the end of this letter. The schedule refers to the section of the
FOI Act Wthh applies to the refusal of this request.

2. Findings, Partlculars and Reasons for Decisions to Deny Access

The sectlons of the Act which can apply to deny access to documents are known as 1ts‘
exemptlon provrsnons : -

'In this case the basis of refusal Is Sectlon 29.(1) of.the Freedom of Information Act
(Dellberatlons of Freedom Of lnformatlon Bodies). .

3. nghts oprpeal g -
In the event that you are unhappy with thls decision you may appeal it. In the event that )
" you- need to_make such an appeal you can do so. by writing to the. Freedom of
Information Officer, Corporate Affairs and Governance Department, Fingal County
Council, .Main Street, Swords, Co. Dublin or by email to foi@fingalie. Your

correspondence shoeuld include a fee 6f €30 (€10 if you are a medical card holder) for .

‘processing the appeal.. Payment should be by.way of bank draft, money order, postal
order or personal cheque. made payable to Fingal County Council. If.you wish to make
the payment by electronic means, please contact our Cash Office at 018905154.- You
"~ should make your ‘appeal within four weeks from the date -of this notification, where. &
" day is defined as a working day excluding the weekend and publlc holidays. However
the making of a late appeal may be permitted in approprlate circumstances. The appeal

: ;.;_-w:ll involve a complete reconsnderatlon of the matter by a more senior member of staff

of this body

' Yours faithfully, -

(rees o p/,,

Gene Griffin
Administrative Officer ’
Plannmg & Strategic lnfrastructure Depa rtment

. ) ) ! .
Forfheidhmit Pleandla, Bosca 174, Aras an Chontae Sord, Fine Gall, Co. Bhaile Atha Cliath -

Planning Enforcement Section, P.O. Box 174, County Hall, Swords, Fingal, Co. Dublin K67 X8Y2
(01)890 5000 e: plannmgenforcement@flngal e wr wwwfmgal ie






FOI Request Reference: FOI/2019/035 : ) A
Schedule of Records: Summary of Decision Making o )

h

Rec. | Brief Description File - | No. of | Decision: Basis of Reason Public Record Edited/
No: |-anddate of record Ref Pages | Grant/Part | Refusal: | For . | Interest Deleted/Refused

’ : .Grant/ | Section Decision Consideratioris )

: o . Refuse Of Act X : :
1 | File Ref.18/42B "18/42B° | 52 Refused 29(1) Deliberative |Yes Refused

3 . . o : Processes .. - =
ongoing
|







I File Note

I spoke with lan Cameroni tndey 13.3.19. | referred to previous teléphone conversations follewing his

e-mails in recent weeks and our previous d.ial_ogu'e on his FO! request. | advised that as outlined-

previouslythe enforcement notice has been withdrawn as the Council following réecommendation of
the Planning Inspector and SEP were satisfied that matters were in order @ the location in questlon

[ further advised lan that as per recent discussions, the Council had noted his recent queries and that _

| had given him a commitment that these would be discussed with the Planning Inspector and Senior
Executive Planner and that these discussions had .commenced but not reached outcome meaning

that matters relating to the file were under review effectively meaning that we in are in an .

investigate process and deliberative process at this time. Bearing this mind, | informed lan that the
Council i is not in a position to grant his request at this time. | advised that we may be in a position to
do so at a later stage and that also as we moved through the investigative & deliberative process of
the matter in hand he would be kept updated. | informed him a letter refusing-to grant his request
referencing the 're!evant section. of the ACT .would issue tomorrow by e-mail and post. '

" fan stated that he understood the above posmon and thanked me for my call

feerr G282,
: ?/?///f‘






Mary Joras

From: : Mary Jones

Sent: 14 March 2019 10:58
To: _ 'lain@hubex.ie’ _ .
Subject: : - Freedom of Information Ref FOI/2019/035

Dear lan and Judith,

I refer to your requést under the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and recent discussions with lan in this regard. '
Attached is a copy of the Council’s decision with regard to your request.
This letter has also heen issued in the post to you.

legards

Aary lones- -

Jericaf Officer
lanning Enforcement
ingal County Councif
ounty Hall
tain St
words

hone: 39055'32 _ :
mail mary.jones@fingal.ie ' s o ) o ‘
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Gene Griffin
Lo oo e s T TR

From:
Sent:
To: -
Cc:
Subject:

Categeries:

Hi Gene,

Hope you are well? I’
of the issues. The sm
from 4 separate occa

S e prrer

FI

o>

Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> - -
21 March 2019 15:53

Gene Griffin -

jain@hubex.ie

. 79 Castlefield Woods

Red Category

m not hassling you about the case at.79 Castlefield Woods but wanted to highlight one
ell of sewage has been a problem since the cabin was installed and I’ve attached photos
sions when a drain clearing company has had to attend the cabin to pump out sewage.

These are times when we have been home so there could have been others too. I’11 leave it with you.


















Kind Regards
lain Cameron | Director | HubEx . : .
T+353 1514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Treland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information..






Mary Jc s o - , :
e - e — e T ' T
“From: ! Gené Griffin _
Sent: 22 March 2019 09:26
To: . - Mary Jones . '
- Subject - Fwd: 79 Castlefield Woods -,
Mary

Note to file please, also enquire with water services of they deal with such matters or refer to Irish water

‘Gene -

S Original message -----

Ty

f
f

.Sen_t ﬁ‘on_l my éamsung Galaxy smaryphon_e._ A

~ From: Tain Cameron <jain, hubex.je> .

Date: 21/03/2019 15:52 (GMT-+00:00) ...
To: Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin fingal.je>

~ Ce: iain@hubex ie

. Subject: 79 Castlefield Woéds ;

2 . . . . . - =D

T
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Kmd Regards
Jain Cameron | Director | HubEx : S
T +353 1 514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie

Bike to W(’);k Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We Calé help - Contact us for moré information:
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From:: s © Gene Griffin _ . . v
Sent: : 16April 20191421 ' '

- To: I Harry McLatchlan; Mary Jones
Subject: ‘ - FW: 79 Castlefield Woods N

Af;e%noon Harry -
' Previqus co.rrespondence reférs _ré this file. Y'0L.|' have a copy of the file
Are you ava-ila:bl'é tr;» d:iséuss this a;u;l other files some day this week? ' . : . " % -
Mary has béen seﬁding yoh sofne inspector rep_ort.s_. .
M'ary, »- : ‘
‘Pl‘easet: collate the files on wﬁich you sent inspecto-r“repoift's‘ to Harry. | can bring the‘.m. over ;co_Ha'rry next week .
R(ggf'a'rds | |

ST Gene

& N B o . . mmET——

' From: Iain Cameron [mailto:laln@hubex.ie] S e
Sent: 21 March 2019 15:53 . . _ ' ' B e o A=
To: Gene Griffin = .. g . . C e fm ¥

- Cc: jain@hiibex.ie R : . = sk N
Subject:. 79 Castlefield Woods . : . P :

- Hi Gene, . . 2 = . , ) = a .

Hope you are well? Pm not hassling you about the case at 79 Castlefield Woods but-wanted to highlight one
of-thesissues. The smell of sewagg has been a problem since the cabin was installed and Eye attachied photos -
from 4 separate occasions when a drain clearing company has had to attend the cabin to pump out sewagg. '
These are times when we have been homie so there could have been others tob. I’ll leave it with you.”
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Kmd Regards

Iain Cameron | Director | HubEx

© T+3531 514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | WWW. hubex ie
Bike to Work Iitd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 Ivy Exchange Granby Place, Parnell Square West Dublml Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tlckets" We can help Contact us for more mformatmn.—
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Mary Jones ' o ‘ |
26 March 2019 09:57 ' ’
iain@hubex.ie

79 Castlefield Woods

wledge receipt of your email dated 22“" M’arch_ 2019. ' : - ‘ TR s a . B F

;gard to sewerage issues, matter's such as these are examined by Irish Water and with.your consent | will.
d your email to operations@wéter.ie, ph. no 1850278278. ' ' . " . )

anning matters you have raised are in review as previously advised.
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Gene Gi__.in
e

From: . + lain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie>

Sent: 07 May 2019 10:08

To: . o e : Gene Griffin

‘Cc: . iain@hubex:ie; Judith Cameron; Mary Jones
Subject: . " Re: 79 Castlefield Woods '

Hi Gene, ' :

Is there any update on the progress of this case, Case ref: ENF18/42B? It’s been almost 2 months since we
- spoke last. : : '

Kind Regards

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx . :

T +353 1514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No: 464697

175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We éa_n help - Contact us for more infqrmaﬁon.

1

On 27 Feb 2019, at 10:58, Tain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

Hi Gene, : : o
Thanks for the update on the phone earlier. I’l1 leave it with you and wait to hear back. I appreciate it will
take time. : : :

To clarify, the items I mentioned earlier werée as fdllows:

1. The Irish Statute Book, Part2, section 9, part 1, viii states that "Developinent to which article 6 relates
shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act— if the carrying out of such development
‘would—consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a
structure the use of which is an unauthorised use,

My understanding is that since the remedial work was carried out after an enforcement order was in place
does this not deem the work unauthorised also?

2. Wés the structure measured after the work was coﬁducted as my roﬁgh measurements of it are over
40sqm. Does the addition of the porch bring the structure outside the 40sqm limits? '

3. Finally, iny- previous question was around what the council deem to be an extension and what is _déemed a
separate unit. In the building regulation document 2012 it states that : )

For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1), where a building is rendered structurally discontinuous by a vertical -
joint, the building on each side of the joint may be-treated as a separate building whether or not such joint
passes through the substructure; :

. 1

" [Fags






. Since the structure is physically separate to the main house and the rear vertical wall is between both
structures I would interpret this as being a separate unit.

Thank you for the time you are putting into this and apoiogies again if we have appeared hnpaﬁent, we’ve
just found this very frustrating. :

Kind Regards :

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx o o
T+353 1514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Pamell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you.offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

- On 19 Feb 2-019, at 11:06, Tain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

Hi Gene, - . - A
Can you please confirm the date the declaration was made on the property being exempt please?
T'understand we have 4 weeks from the date to submit a Section'5 declaration.

Kind Regards
Tain Cameron | Director | HubEx

T+353 1514 3520 | iain@hubex.ic | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.c-
Bike to. Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 14 Feb 2019; at 13:51, Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

<PasfedGr_aphic-1.tiff><PastedGraphic-2.tiff><PastedGraph_ic—3.tiff>

Hi Gene, & A ' ' ,
Thank you for the information you provided over the phone earlier. As discussed I would appreciate if you
could talk with the Planning Inspector and see what he thinks constitutes an extension to a house. I was
surprised to receive the letter earlier stating the building was tow up to the required standards.

/

. As I mertioned the building has been modified and they have added a perspex roof but my opinion is that

the building is still a separate unit so should not be exempt under Class 1. I've attached some images taken
from our house and you can see the recent work being carried out. I should point out that the roofis






* completery separate from the nizin house. The walls of the cabin are separate from the main house. The
flooring is separate from the main house. The house still has 2 external doors and the cabin has 2 external
doors. To access the cabin you must physically leave the main house and step outside, albeit under some
perspex, before you can enter the cabin. '

The other query I have is around Sound insulation and fire regulations, were these considered in the
Planning inspection? ' . sl

I understand this will take a few weeks so I’ll wait to hear back from you.

Kind Regards

Jain Cameron | Director | HubEx - _

T +353 1 514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 vy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 6 Feb 2019, at 11:03, Tain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

Hi Gene, _ _ _ : A

I called you carlier and left a message. Can you please provide an update on our planning objection, Case

ref: ENF18/42B? - ’ , '

I note we are well past the 3 months notice period now and the owners of the property hayve not ceased using
- it for habitation purposes and have actually added to the structure to make it bigger again. :

Kind Regards

Tain Cameron | Director | HubEx - .
T +353 1 514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie .
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 -
175 Ivy.Exchange, Granby Plgce,'Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 6 Feb 2019, at 10:48, iudi’th.caméron@vahoo.co.uk wroté:

.- Forwarded message —-- -

From: Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fingal.ie>

To: 'judith.cameron@ yah0.c0.uk' <'|udith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk>
-Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018, 11:07:19 GMT+1 '

Subject: RE: : _

Good morning Judith






ltwas my intention to e-mail you this afternoon

A Planning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week directing that the una

uthorised structure cease to
be used as for habitation purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure. -

The owner of the property has a timeline of 3 months to comply with the notice

| Regards
Gene Griffin.
Administrative Officer

Planning Enforcement

From: Mith.cameron@vahoo.co.uk rmailto:iudith.cameron@vahoo.co.uk]
Sent: 19 October 2018 1 0:58

To: Gene Griffin

Subject:

Good Morning Gene,

With regard to the below email, two weeks have now passed. | am enquiring as to what time frame we are looking at

before we can hear further information on this matter?
Kind Regafds

Judith.

On Friday, 5 October 2018, 11:42:3_8 GMT_+1 , Gene Griffin <Gene.G'riffin@finqal.ie> Wro.tef ‘

ear Jude






I'wish to acknowledge receipt of your g—maii dated 3" October 2018 which has been referred to me,
I'note the circumstances set out and wish to assure you that this file continues to receive our attention:
A warning letter has issued with respect to the matter.

As stated , thé file (‘:o:htin‘ué"s"to receive our attention. Unfortupately, | am not in a position to be more specific today on
the nature of this owing to the stage that we are at in the process. ‘ .

HoweVer, [ expect that or a team member will be in a position shortly to do so beth in writing and by way of telephone
call'to you, el d

I apologtiéé.tlhaf’g égré,éte.r le'i'/_él:lof feedback has nof been provided to you but I expect this to rectify shortly. You can
expect contact within 2 weeks ' : ' .

Regards
- 'Gen'e. Griffin__

Adnfinistrative Officer : e S

Planning Enforcement

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the

addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to

be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,

please notify the sender or itser\'/icedesk@ﬁngal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or

error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do

not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
_arisen as a result of e-maijl transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software., )

Té an riomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann'lei§ faoi rin agus"’d'fhéadfa_dh sé a bheith faoi phribhléid
dhlithlidil. Is ar an seolal amhain ata sé difithe. Mura ta an faighteoir beartaithe, ta cosc ar aon nochtadh, coipeail,

daileadh, né aon ghniomh a dhéanamh né a fhagail ar lar i dtaca leis'an riomhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheith







This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted fo
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any errors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have
arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software. '

T¢ an réomhphost seo agus aon chomhad a ghabhann leis faoi rgn agus d'fh¢adfadh s@ a bheith
faoi phribhl@id dhléthligil. Is ar an seolag amh@in at¢ s¢ dérithe. Mura té an faighteoir beartaithe,
t¢ cosc ar'aon nochtadh, c@ipell, dgileadh, ng aon ghngomh a dhganamh né a fhegéil ar lgri
dtaca leis an r¢omhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheith médhleathach. Mé té an r@omhphost seo
faighte agat trg dhearrnad, cuir-an seoltir n itservicedesk@fingal.ie ar an eolas. N feidir .
cumars@id idirl¢n a réthé a bheith sl¢n ng saor ¢ earr@id¢ mar d'fhgadfadh faisn@is a bheith
idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte , scriosta, n¢ teacht d@anach ng neamhiomign . D& bhré sin, ne
féidir linn glacadh le freagracht as aon earrgid¢. n¢ easnaimh at¢ sa teachtaireacht seo , n§ aon

iatén , a thinig chun einn mar thoradh ar an tarchur réomhphoist . Té an teachtaireacht cuardaithe
ag bogearra§ Frithv@reas :







Mary""“ies__ L - J/g_/é/’g/% | (

From . : Ann Markey _
Sent: 07 May 2019 15 30
To: . ‘ N ~ Mary Jones ’ ..
Subject: ' FW: 79 Castléfisld Woods i
- Mary x

Please update electronic and physicél file Enf 18/42B.

'.Ann. . : . 3 & . ;

From: Gene Griffin
Sent: 07 May 2019 11:06

To: Ann Markey .
Subject' FWw: 79 Castlefield Woods

Ann . _ ' : g ) ' :
Di.d this file come up in your files meeting with Harry?

Regards
Gene .

From: Gene Griffin :

Sent: 07 May 2019 10:16 ol i . -

- To: Harry McLauchlan ‘ ' . : < L. g .q
SubJect' FW: 79 Castlefield Woods ’ Ty I

- Hi Harry o
How are you flxed to dlSCUSS this flle with me on Thursday? Ieftyoua copy of the file sometlme ago
Perhaps we could also call to the locatlon in questxon o _ N

-Regards
-Gene

From: Iain Cameron [mailto: laln@hubex ie]

Sent: 07 May 2019 10:08
To: Gene Griffin

Cc: lain@hubex.ie; Judith Cameron Mary Jones .
Subject. Re: 79 Castleﬁeld Woods

Hi Gene, . :
s there any update on the progress of this case, Case ref: ENF18/42B? It’s been almost 2 months since we
spoke last. . S Cu , .

Kind Regards .
fin Cameron | Dlrector | HubEx : '
"+353 1 514 3520 | iain ain@hubex je M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
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i fo Work Lid T/A HubB, Registord in Icland No, 464697 o
175 Ivy Exchange Granby Place; Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, I1eland S f

. Do you offer Tax Saver thkets‘? We can help Contact us for move mformatlon

. ’
[T Vo 8 . PN oG . 239wkt 0

"On27 Féb 2019, at 10':58, Iain Canteron '<iair'1@hube)'<2ie> wrote:

H1 Gene
. Thanks for the update on the phone earher I’ll leave it W1th you and Wall‘_ to hear back I apprecrate it will -
take t1me T L : g & : L

To clanfy the items I mentloned earlier were ad follows

1. The Ir1sh Statute Book, Part 2, section 9, part l viii states that "Development to which article 6 relates
shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the; Act— if the carrying out of such development
would—consist of or comprise the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure or a.
structure the use of which is an unauthorised use, -

My understanding is that since the remedral work was carried out after an enforcement order was in place
- does this not deem the Work unauthonsed also‘7 . . "

2. Was the structure measured after the work was conducted as my rough measurements of it are over
~ . 40sgm. Does the add1t1on of the porch bring the structure outside-the 40sqm ] l1mrts?

b
3. Fmally, my previous questron was around What the council deem to be an extension and what is deemed a
separatg-unit. In the building regulagpn document 2012 it statesghat: . - At o

' For the purposes of sub-paragraph (D), where a bu11d1ng is rendered structurally discontinuous by a vertical
joint, the building on each side of the joint may be treated as a separate burldmg Whether or not such joint -
~ passes thyough the substructure

Since the sfructure is phys1cally separate to the main house and the rear vert1cal Wall is between both
structures I would interpret this as being a separate umt :

Thank you for the time you are puttmg into this and apologies agaln 1f we have appeared impatient, we ve
just found this very frustrating. - .

' K1nd Regatds
Tain Cameron | D1rector | HubEx :
T +353 1 514 3520 | jain@hubex.ie | M +353- 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie wwwhubex e
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Tvy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland






-0 you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

: “"On 19 Feb 2019, at 11:06, Izin Cameron <iain@hvbex.ie> wrote: .
Hi Gené, - . | 3 : . ,
Can you please confirm the date the declaration was'made on'the property being exempt please?
i uriderstand we have 4 weeks from the date to submit a Section 5-declaration. s

Kind Regards : - - o

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx- : .

T'+353 1 5143520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ic .
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 o
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland *

Do you offeij Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Confgct us for more information.

On 14 Feb 2019, at 13:51, Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:

gpastedafaphi‘c-l.tiff><_PastedGiaphic-2.ﬁff><_1>astedGr’aph@c-3 i
- HiGene, | . f e b .- '

. Thank you for the information youprovided over the phone earlier. As discussed I would appreciate if you
. could talk with the Planining Inspector and see what he thinks constitutes an extension to a house. I was
Surprised to receive the letter earlier stating the building was now up to the re'quirgd s:cigndards :

[0

. As I'mentioned the building has been 'rno'di_ﬁed and they have added a perspex rodf but my opinion is that

the building is still a separate unit so should not be exempt under Class 1. T've attached some images taken
from our house and you can see the recent woik being carried out. I'should point out that the roof is

_ completely separate from the main house, The walls of the cabin are separate from the main house. The
flooring is separate from the main house. The house still has 2 external doors and the cabin has 2 external
doors. To access the cabin you must physically leave the main house and step outside, albeit under some

'perspex, before you can enter the cabin, ' -

The other quer}.f I'have is around.S _ourid insulation and ﬁre.reguiétic_)ns; were these considered in the |

Planning inspectior?

I understand this will take a few weeks so I’ll wait to hear ..back from you.

, Kind Regards _
Tain Cameron | Directot | HubEx ‘ E &
T'+353 1 514 3520 iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ic
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 . ,
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place; Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer 'Tég Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.
H . i i 3 . ‘ !






’

"On 6 Feb .201_'9, at 11:03, Iain Cameron <1a1n@ lmbex.ie> wrote: . o I

" Hi Gene, -
I called you earlier and left a message. Can you please prov1de an update on our planmng objection, Case”
ref: ENF18/42B? :
I'note we are well past the 3 months notice periad now arid the dwners of the property have not ceased uising’
it for habjtation purposes and have actually added to the structure to make it b1gger agam '

' Kmd Regards . =
Tain Cameron | Dlreetor | HubEx
T +353 1 514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697 -
175 Ivy Exchange G1anby Place Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more ;nfofm_ation.- A

On 6 Feb 2019, at 10:48, judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk wrote:

§ Forwarded message ~—- ) . ‘ .
From: Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fin all > ) o
.- To: 'judith.cameron@yahoo.co.uk' <judith. cameron@yahoo.co.uk> '
Sent: Friday, 19 October 2018 11 07:19 GMT+1 '
Subject: RE: _
Rl : YRS

At <4i1

Good morning Judith .
It was my intention to e-mail you this afternoon

A Planning Enforcement Notice issued earlier this week drrectlng that the unauthorised strueture cease to
be used as for habrtatlon purposes and to remove the unauthorised structure.

The owner. of the prop'e_rty has a timeline of 3 months to comply with-the notice -

Regards -

', Gene Grilﬁn






4 ndminfstrati\_/e Officer

+ . 'lanning Enforcement

-Sent: 19 October2018 10:58
To: Gene Griffin . -
. Subject: .

~ From: iud'ith:cameron'@yahoo.co.uk [mailto:iudith.cameron@véhob.qo..ukT.

Good Moming Géne,

With regard to the below email, two. weeks have now passed. | am enquiring as to what tim'e frame we are Jooking at
-before we can hear further informiation on this matter? : ’ . T

Kind Regards -~

* Judith.

On Ffiday, 5 Octqber 2018, 11:42:38' GMT+1, Gene Griffin <Gene.Griffin@fingal.ie> wrote: *

o~

Dear Jude
S

| wish 'to.acknowledge receipt of your e-mail dated 3™ October 2018 which has been referred to me. -

I'note the circumstances set out and wish to asstire “you that this file continues to receive our attention.

¢
LA}

A warning letter has issued with respect to the matter.

As stated the file continues to'receive our attention. U'nfortunétely, lamnotin a position to be more specific today on
-the nature of this owing to the stage that we are at in the process. i e . ' s

=






. Howeve - expect that or a-team member will be in 5 position shortly to do so both in writing and by way of telephone
call to you. . . T 2

\ 7
i Cf

i

I'apologise that a greater level of feedback has not been provided to you bﬁt | expect t‘his to rectify shortly. You can
~ expect contact within 2 weeks ' LI . = G =

]
Regards. -
- Genagiin
' " Administrative Officer

Planning Enforcement - ' -

° &Y A‘,

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawiul. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender or itservicedesk@fingal.je. Internet communications eannot be guaranteed to be securg or
error-free as information could be intercepted: corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete. Therefofe, we do .
not accept responsibility for any errors or.omissions that are present in this message, or any-attachment, that have -
- arisen as a result of e-maijl transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software. ' s
Ta
~ dh al amhain ata sé dirithe. Mura tg an faighteoir beartaithe, t3 cosc ar aon nochtadh, céipedil -
daileadh, né aon ghnionh a dhéanamhné a fhagail ar 1ar i dtaca leis arn riomhphost agus d'théadfadh sin a bheith
midhleathach. M4 t4 an rfomhphost seo faighte agat tri dhearmad, cuir an seoltdir ng itserviced@sk@ﬁngal.ie aran
eolas. Ni féidir cumarsaid idirlin 5 rathti a bheith slan né saor 6 earraidf mar d'fhéadfadh faisnéis a bheith : :
- Idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte | scriosta, né feacht déanach n6 neamhiomlan’. D4 bhri sin,, ni féidir linn glacadh le
freagracht as'aon earraidi né easnaimh atd sa teachtaireacht seo |, n6 aon iatan , a thainig chun cinn mar thoradh ar
an tarchur rfomhphoist . T4 an fedchtaireacht cuardaithe ag bogearrai Frithvireas = E

"This email and any files transmitted with it-are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the ' :
‘addressee..If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted fo.
be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
please notify the sender or itservicedesk@ﬁngal.ie. Internet communications cannot be guaranteed to be secure or
error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late orincomplete. Therefore, we do
not accept responsibility for any 8ITors or omissions that are present in this message, or any attachment, that have

arisen as a result of e-mail transmission. This message has been swept by Anti-Virus software.

T€ an r¢omhphost seo agus aon-chomhad a ghabhann Jejs faol r¢n agus d'th¢adfadh S€ a bheith .
faoi phribhlgid dhlgthligil. Is ar an'seola¢ amhéin at® s¢ derithe. Mura t® an faighteoir beartaithe,
t@ cosc ar aon nochtadh, céipegil, dé@ileadh, né aon ghn@omh a dhéanamh n¢:afhegeilarieri
dtaca léis an r¢omhphost agus d'fhéadfadh sin a bheith médhleathach. M¢ t® an r@omhphost seo
faighte agat tr¢ dhearmad, cuir an seolt@ir. ng itServicedesk@fingal.je ar an eolas. N¢ f@idir
cumars@id idirlen a rethe a bheith sign n¢ saor & .carrgid® mar d'fhgadfadh faisngis a bheith
idircheaptha, truaillithe, caillte ; SCriosta, n¢ teacht déanach n¢ neamhioml@n . D¢ bhr¢ sin , n¢
f@idir linn-glacadh le freagracht as aon earrgid¢ né easnaimh ate sa teachtaireacht seo . né aon







File Note
I attended 79 Castleﬂeld Woods on the 9.5.19 with SEP Harry lVchauchlan

The site inspection was unannounced and the householder was |n|t1ally reluctant to grant access
citing that she had previously received correspondence stating the file was closed. | confirmed that
correspondence of this nature had rssued but nevertheless Harry and [ required access today. |
" advised the Council were wishing to inspect again noting that whilst the Planning lnspector had
lnspected prevrously, neither [ or'the SEP (Harry) had done sO.

We were granted access to 79 Castlefield Woods and we were able to access the totahty of the
structure, main dwelling and the extension to the rear which was accessible through the back
kitchen. There was clear linkage and access. We were advised how the extension to the rear is
: lnhablted by. family members. At the trme of our inspection, there was no éne present but there was
evrdence that the extension is used for occupation. Harry took internal measurements within the
structure and then external measurements lncludmg the remammg garden space.

‘We advised. whilst the file was closed, matters relating were under review and the house owner
would be advised if there was any further developments arising from our Inspection. Harry advised

me that he would calculate the ‘measurements taken on site ‘and review the various aspects of the
flle and report on same in due colrse- ' ‘

LQ/"\*//‘Z g 7/1//7 | )

Gene Griffin






_Gene Griffin

e At ey e oy s e

" From: . Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie>

Sent: - 27 June 2019 15: 55

To: - ' - Gene Griffin

Cc: - iain@hubex.ie

Subject: Re: 79 Castlefield Woods
Hi Gene,

I'm followmg up agam on Case ref: ENF18/42B Can you please prov1de an update on this?

_ Kind Regards
Iain Cameron | Drrector | HubEx
T +353 1 514 3520 | jain@hubex.je | M +353 87 768 8678 | woww. hubex ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchange Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On9 May 2019, at 19:26, Gene.Grifﬁu <Gene.Grifﬁn@,ﬁnga1.ie> wrote: -
Good evening lain

| cannot communicate the outcorne' of our _further considerations just yet

I can confirm further inepec'tion and considerations have taken place

When matters conclude , further reuly will issue |

Regards | :
_Gene Griffin

Admlmstratlve Offi icer
Planmng Enforcement’

From: Jain Cameron [mailto:iain@hubex.ie el

Sent: 07 May 2019 10: 08
To: Gene Griffin

Cc: jain@hubex.ie; Judith Camieron; Mary Jones
Subject: Re: 79 Castlef“ eld Woods

Hi Gene,

Is there any update on the progress of thrs case, Case ref ENF1 8/42B‘7 It’s been almost 2 months since we

spoke last.

Kmd Regards :
Iain Cameron | Director | HubEx 2
T+35315143520|1 am@hubex ie | M +353 87 768 8678 ] www.hubex ie






Bike t: /ork Lid T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697
175 Ivy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West; Dublin 1, Ireland .
Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

~

On 27 Feb 2019, at 10:58; Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote: «

Hi Gene,

Thanks for the update on the phone earlier. I’ 11 leave it with you and wait to hear back. I apprecrate it will
take time.

- To clarify, the 'items I mentioned earlier were a‘s follows:

1. The Irish Statute Book, Part 2, section 9, part 1, viii states that "Development to which article 6 relates
shall not be exempted development for the purposes of the Act— if the carrying out of such development :
would—consist of or compnse the extension, alteration, repair or renewal of an unauthorised structure ora
structure the use of which is an unauthorised use, ‘

My understandrng 1s that since the remedial work was carried out after an enfor cement order was in place

does this not deem the work unauthorised also?

2. Was the structure measured after the work was conducted as my rough measurements of it are over
40sqm. Does the addition of the porch bring the structure outside the 40sqm limits?

3. Finally, my previous question was around what the council deem to be an extensron and what is deemed a
separate umt In the building regulation docurnent 2012 it states that ‘

For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1), where a burldrng is rendered structurally drscontlnuous by a vertical

joint, the building on each side of the > joint may be treated as a separate’ bmldmg whether or not such joint
passes through the substructure

' Smce the structure is phys1cally separate to the main house and the rear vertical wall is between both
- structures I would mterpret this as belng a separate unit.

Thank you for the time you are putting into this and apologies again if we have appeared nnpatrent we’ ve

' Just found this very frustrating.

Kmd Regards
Tain Cameron | Director | HubEX

T +353 1 514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | Wwwhubex ie
Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 vy Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland I :
Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.






On 19 Feb 2019, at 11:06, Iain.Cameron <iain@hubex ie> wrote:

Hi Gene, '
Can you please confirm the date the declaration was made on the property being exempt please?
I understand-we have 4 weeks from the date to submit a Section 5 declaration.

Kind Regards

lain Cameron | Director | HubEx : '

T +353 15143520 | 1a1n@,hubex ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie ie

Bike to Work Ltd T/A HubEx, Registered in Ireland No. 464697

175 Iv_y Exchange, Granby Place, Parnell Square West, Dublin 1, Ireland -

Do you offer Tax Saver Tickets? We can help - Contact us for more information.

On 14 Feb 2019, at 13:51, Iain Cameron <iain@hubex.ie> wrote:
<PastedGraphic-1 tiff><PastedGraphic-2 tiff><PastedGraphic-3 tiff>

Hi Gene,

Thank you for the information you prov1ded over the phone earlier. As dlscussed I Would appremate ifyou
“could talk with the Planning Inspector and see what he thinks constitutes an extension to a house. I was .
surpnsed to receive the letter earlier stating the bu11d1ng was now up to the reqmred standa1 ds.

As I mentionéd the building has been modified and they have added a peispex roof but my oplmon is that
the building is still a separate unit so should not be exempt under Class 1. I've attached some images taken
from our house and you can see the recent work being carried out. I sHould point out that the roofis
completely separate from the main house. The walls of the cabin are separate from the main house. The
flooring is separate from the main house. The house still has 2 external doors and the cabin has 2 external
doors. To access the cabin.you must physically leave the main house and step outside, albeit unde1 some
perspex, before you can enter the cabm

The other query I have is around Sound insulation and fire regulatlons were these con31dered in the
Planmng mspectlon‘? :

Ly understand this w111 take a few weeks so I’ll wait to hear back from you

Kmd Rega;tds

Tain Cameron | Director | HubEx

T +353 1 514 3520 | iain@hubex.ie | M +353 87 768 8678 | www.hubex.ie
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